Auguat 15, 1986 F/SWC2+GHE

Mr. Fred C. Ziesenhenns
R.R. 'lr Box '.Tg"h
Eula, Hﬂﬂir BI 96790

Dear Mr. Ziesenhenne:

Many thanks for your recent telephone call asking for information
on Bawalian sea turtles. I enjoyed hearing about some of your
past work experiences and present farming endeavors on Maui,

As promised, I am sending an assertment of literature covering
our research activikties on sea turtles. If vou wish, 1 can send

a similar eet to your Pisheries Officer friend in the Haldive
Islands.

Best regards.

Sincerely,

Gecrge H. Balags
foclogist

Enclosure

=¢: Balazs
HL

-




July 28, 198§ F/SWC2:GHBE

Douglas A. Wolfe

HOARA N/OMAJ

Ocean Assessmente Division
Rookwell 652

Rockville, MD 29852

Dear Dr. Wolfe:

The peer-view which you requested that I carry out on Dr. Carr's
manuscript for Marine Ppllution Bulletin has been enclosed.
Thank you for providing me with the opportunity to lend my

u:ﬂnrlluunt to this scientifically sound and very readable piece
of work.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

Enclosure

be:  Balazs
HL



U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Bouthwest Fisheries Canter Honalulu Laboratory

2570 Dole St. » Honelulu, Hawaii 96822-23986

July 23, 1988 F/SWC2:GHR

Mr. David Pelto
Judith Andereqqg
P. O, Box 1472
Palmer, AK 99645

Dear David and Judith,

I appreciated having the opportunity to speak with you by
telephone on July 16th. The =ituation you witnessed involving
the taking of a large sea turtle at Punaluu on the Big Island is
indeed regrettable. All sea turtles in Hawaii are presently
protected under both State law and the U.S. Endangered Species
Act. I understand from Agent Eugene Witham of our enforcement
branch that an investigation is being pursued based on the
evidence you supplied. I hope that his inguiries into this case
will help to increase the awareness of people living near Punaluu
that it is illegal to harm or kill sea turtles. I am especially
concerned about Punaluu because it is one of my long-term study
areas for tagging turtles. Turtles that come into this small
shallow bay to feed are exceedingly vulnerable to capture.
Ideally, this important site should be given added emphasis by
making it into some sort of habitat preserve for sea turtles.

I have enclosed an assortment of literature about sea turtles
which you may find interesting. Since Judith is a school

teacher, I am sending some educational materjal suitable for use
in the classroom.

Again, many thanks for takin e time to report this incident,

ince-relz ;

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

Enclosure

cc: Recovery Team members




Bouthwest Fisheries Center
Aonolelu Laboratory

2570 Dole Street

Bonolulue, HI 96822-2396

May 6, 1986 P/ 8HC2 :GHB
MEMORANDUM FOR: F/EWR4 - Gene Witham

THROUGH ¢ F/81C2 - william ¢. Gilmartin
FROM: F/BHC2 - George H. Balazs
SUBJECT: Dead green sea turtle reported at Maal®ma Harbor,

Maui on Wednesday, April 30th

Informal verbal reports that I received from both Joe and Bonnie
late last week indicated that the April 30th tuortle stranding on
Maui only involved accidental entanglement in some sort of fish-
ing gear, On Priday, May 2d, following the end of our Recovery
Team meeting, I contacted DOCARE on Maul in an sffort to learn
more about this incident. 1I spoke to Mr, Okamoto, an enforcement
cfficer who had been directly involved. He expresesed frustration
over his findings, which consisted, in his view, of human take
following entanglemant, He told me that the turtle, a 60-85 1lb
green turtle, was found in Maakea Harbor with 200-300 1lb test
monofilament trolling line wrapped on the front flipper and neck,
but not severa enough to have killed it. A 4-ft piece of cord
was tied to one of the hind flippers. In addition, manila rope
was tied around the neck and anchored to the harbor bottom with a
heavy cbject of some sort, There wae some suggestion that the
turtle had become further fouled after being “"anchored," thereby
causing ita death by drewning.

I wanted to make you aware of this information, since it
involves law enforcement considerations over and above accidental
entanglement in fishlng gear.



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Doceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honalulu Laboratory

2570 Dole 5t. » Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2388

July 24, 1986 F/SWC2:GHB

Ms. Sharon Spurling
311 Ano Street
Kahului, Maui, HI 96732

Dear Sharon,

Thank you very much for informing the proper agencies about the
dead green sea turtle with tags you found at Paukukalo on July
23rd. As I mentioned to you by telephone, this is an especially
interesting case because of the numerous tumors present on the
neck, shoulders, and groin. From the descriptions I have heard,
the tumors have apparently grown considerably since we tagged the
turtle in Kahului Bay 13 months age. I look forward to reviewing
Skippy Hau's photographs and comparing them with the ones I took
last year. Not much is known about the cause and effect of these
tumors on Hawaiian green turtles, so any new information we
obtain is greatly appreciated.

I have enclosed an assortment of literature about Hawaiian sea -
turtles which you may find interesting. Again, many thanks for
your assistance.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

cc: SBkippy Hau
Jacob Mau




July 24, 1986 F/8NC2 G B

Ms, Sharon Spurling
311 Ano Street
Kahului, Maui, HI 96732

Dear Sharon,

Thank you very much for informing the proper agencles about the
desd green ses turtle with tags you found at Paukukale en July
23¥d, As I mentioned to you by telephone, this is an especially
interesting case because of the numerous tumors present on the
neck, shoulders, and groein. From the descriptions I have heard,
the tumors have apparently grown considerably since we tagged the
turtle in Kahului Bay 13 months ago. I look forward to reviewing
gkippy Hau's photographs and comparing them with the ones I took
last year. HNot much is known about the cause and effect of these
tumors on Hawaiian green turtles, so any nev information we
obtain is greatly apprecliated.

1 have enclosed an assortment of literature about Hawalian sea

turtles which you may find interesting. Again, many thanks for
your assistance.

Sinceraly.,

George H. Balass
foologist

cc: Skippy Hauw
Jacob Mau

be: Balazs ¥
HL

= £



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honaluly Laboratory

2570 Dole St, » Honolulu, Havmii 96822-2396

July 3, 1986 F/SWC2

Mr. Frederick H. Berry
secretary, WATS II
National Marine Fisheries
© Bervice, NOAA -

15 Virginia Beach Drive
Miami, Florida 3314%

Dear Fred,

I am writing to let you know that I have made the decision at
this early date to withdraw as your editor for the WATS II
symposium. This has been a very difficult decision to arrive at,
but one in which I feel certain is in the best interest of my
professional obligations and personal circumstances here in
Hawaii. My workload here at present, and for the foreseeable
future, occupies 100% of my office time, as well as notable
segments of evenings and weekends. I simply don't see how I can
take on any more duties and continue to do a respectable job.
And certainly this is the case for work that is centered 5,000
miles away in yvour region of the world,

I deeply appreciate the confidence yvou have shown in me by
selecting me for this important and prestigious assignment.
Hevertheless, given my responsibilities here in Hawaii, I feel
that it is in everyone's best interest to withdraw while there is
still ample time (16 months) before the symposium takes place.

I recommend that you select somecne based in yoeur region in order

to facilitate the high level of coordination and communication
needed to accomplish the editorial task.

Best personal regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
ZFoologist

cc: Dr. Rebert P. Lankford
Dr. Karen Bjorndal



July 7, 1986 F/80c2

Mr. John Forehan

Stockbrands Co. Pty. Ltd,

P, 0. Box 80

Mt. Hawthorn 3
Western Australia G01G

Dear Hr. Forehan:

ridataio Thank you for your letter of May 30, 1986 which I just received 5"
last week upon my return from four weeks of field work at a
remote location, -

I have tested the two titaniom “Greanpeace® tags that von dent,
== one in each of our two applicatora (A and Bl. In addition,
two of our own titanium tages hava been tested in the fane manner.

All four of these locked tags have been enclozed fer your
inapection.

- In my opinion none of these taga worked properly, if the nurpose
of the hole i3 to have the plercing tip folg into it ag a pafe-
guard against anagging on a foreign ocbject. Hone of the tips
entered the hole, including the sanple tag vou sent as repregan-
tive of a correctly locked tag. The only difference that I could
find between our tags and the tags made for Greenpeace wasn that
the tips on the latter were manufactured with more of an inward
curve or bend. Our tage have an almost straiqht tip, with little

Or no curvature. Two of our unueed tags have been enclosed for
comparison.

Az I indicated in my earlier letter, our tags are wsable, but de i
-0 function in the manner for which they ware designed, We ‘plan™ —whinba
" to continue using the tags on gea turtles under select circum=-

BLances, but only in combination with tags obtained from other
BoUrces,

" We look forwvard to having your Professional analveis of this
problem. Thank you for your assisteance,

Sincerely,

o

Georoge H. Palazs
Zoologist

-“-"\""'\-‘;’i‘.‘

cct Colin Limpus !
Larcy Qgren
Karen Bjorndal



July 7, 1988 r/suca

Dr. Karen Bierndal

Chairman, IUCN Marine
Turtle Specialist Group

Department of Zoolegy

223 Bartram Hall

University of Flerida

Cainesville, FL 32611

Daar Earen,

A recent issus of NAUI News, the officiel publication of the
HAUI Diving Association, contains materisl thet is not in the
best interests of sea turtle conservation, Lew Consiglieri of
our Agency's Western Pacific Program Office has elready written
te the editor (copy enclosed) peinting out the illegal nature
of the activities shown end described in the issve., We has
also made an eppeal for stepe to be taken to better cducate
divers of the protected status of sea turtles, I will send
vyou 8 copy of whatever rasponse Lew receivas,

My purpose im bringing this matter te yeur attention is to
suggest that, in yeur capeacity as Chairman of our Group, you
write to Dacor Corporation asking for coeperation in preperly
educating divere through their advertising pelicy. Scubs divers
hanging on to a small hawksbill may not be illegal in many
foreign countries, as it is in the U.5., however, the genersal
impression conveyed by the phote advertisement i® net teo my
liking., The diver "patting™ the turtle's head in no way
compensates for the stress imposed by the animal not being free
to swim to the surface to breathe

Sincerely,

=

Gaocga H. Balamsm
Zoologimt

Enclosure

ce: Larry Ogren

.



May 16, 1986 P/SHC2:GHE

Mg. Debra Hutchine
62~595 Kam Hwy
Haleiwa, HI 96812

Dear Debra,

I am writing to thank you for the important role you played in
::Eurting the sick green mea turtle that beached itself on May

Sth in Haleiwa. After being picked up by State conservation
officers, the turtle was transfered to our facilities at Rewalo
Basin. Upon examination, the turtle was found to have a large
Eomor in its mouth interfering with ite ability to breathe. &
lecal veterinarian, Dr., Patrick Leadbeater, subsequently hecame
interested in this case, Surgery was performed on May 13ith, and
again on May l4th. I am pleased to report that the growth was
succesafully removed and the turtle seems to he recovering
nicely. We will continue to hold it in captivity for at least a
few weeks before tagging and releasing it back into the wild.

I have enclosed an assortment of literature about Hawaiian sea
thrglll that you may find interesting. Again, we appreciate your
aesistance.

E’.ﬂ'ﬂll‘ﬂl?;

George B. Balaza
Foologist

BEnclosure

¢é: Gene Witham, NMFE Law Enforcement
Noah Pekelo, State Conservation Enforcement




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Deeanic and Atmospheric Administration
MNATIOMAL MARIME FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dale 5t. « Ha nolulu, Hawaii 96822-2398

May 23, 1986 F/SWC2:GHR

Mr. D. Bobert Bloom
P. O. Box 358
Hanamaulu, Kauai, HI 96715

Dear Mr. Bloom:

I want to take this opportunity to thank you for passing along
the letters and photographs you received refating to the turtle
seen ashore earlier this yéar at Milolii. Don Heacock of the
Division of Aguatic Resources provided me with a complete record
of these observations. I should also mention that letters of
appreciation have been sent to Dre. Robert and Monica Kol imas,
and Mr. Jim Goldberg, for their efforts in responding to your
request for photos.

On the less encouraging side, I regret to report that during late
April the butchered remains of a turtle were found at the north
end of Milolii. This is a very disturbing finding, since any
turtle basking ashore is obviously extremely vulnerable to
capture. We can only hope that human-induced mortality of this
nature will be kept to a minimum through public education and
enhanced law enforcement.

I have enclosed several items about sea™turtles which vou may
find interesting. Again, many thank& f vour help.

Sincérely,
e
.:‘::_?‘i
. Geor H. Balazs

Zoologist

Enclosure

e



July 9, 1986 F/8WC2

Mr. Burgess Heacox
217 Ban Miguel Way
Bacramento, CA 95819

Dear Bud,

I apologize for having taken so long to respond to yvour letter of
May 13th and the excellent turtle sighting data you collected
from the Pikake rtment on Maul, PFor the third year in a row
now you have provided worthwhile information on the turtles
occurring at this location. Once again I want to sincerely thank
vou for vour contribution.

As Leader of the Bawaiian Sea Turtle Recovery Team, I was very
concernad to read your comments about turtle poaching in the
vicinity of the Pikake Apartment, I have passed this information
on to our enforcement branch, with the hope that increased sur-
velllance can be conducted at that loecation.

Enclosed are a few items that I thought you would find interest-
ing, I look forward te hearing from you again next vear.

8incerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoclogiet

cer Gene Witham




_—

July B, 1986 P/EWC

Mr. PBudy Catekista
2323 California Avenuas
Wahiawa, HI 96786

Dear Rudy,

Many thanke for calling me yvesterday about the four dead sea
turtles ranging up to 200 pounds that vou saw underwater on
Saturday morning at Laniakea off Ozhu's north shore.

Our enforcement branch, along with a biologist with the U.5.
Pish and Wildlife Service who lives at Laniakea, inspected the
beach area peveral hours after you telephoned. They found a
very large dead turtle with its shell and meat cut off. The
turtle was fresh, sc it could mot have been one of the turtles
that you originally observed. The agents are in the process of
investigating this case to determine exactly what happened., I
will contact you again when there is more information to report,

I have enclosed some literature about sea turtles that I thought

you might find interesting. Again, thank you for taking the
time to contact me.

Sincerely,

GCeorge H. Ralazse
Zoologist




July 8, 1985 F/once

Mr. Paul Raymond

Fational #Harine Pisheriea
Sarvice, MOAA

Regional Offica

9450 Yeoger Boulevard

5t. Petersburg, Florida 233702

_;-‘i-Eﬂ r Paul F]

Thank you for =ending me information on vour dreen turtle
papilloma ®"work statement.* I appreciate knowinag what you have
planned for addressing this potentially inportant diseasa in
the Southeast Pegicn. iInfortunately, no money has become
available in our area to work on the same problem in the
Hawaiian qreen turtle population. I wonder if it would he
poasibla for your work statement to formslly include the gtudy
of tumor tissue from Hawaii? It seams to me that this would be
an excellent opportunity for interregional cooperation on a
reseacrch problem of commpon concern.

As requested, I have enclosed coples of ny correspondence with
Dre, Fred Smith and Elliot Jacobson, which were exchanged mince
the Georgia workshop., 1 am 2lso sending = final draft of oy

note for Haring Turtle Moyelettsr., WHat Prazer has aoreed to
publish it az goon as agency approval is obtained, which will
be forthcoming very scon.

Sincerely.

George M. Ralazs
Toologist

Enclesure

ce: Larry Ocren



July 7, 1988 F/siC2

Mr. John Forehan

Stoekbrands Ca. Pty. Ltd.

P, O. RBox #9

Mt. Hawthorn i
Western Australia 6016

Dear Mr. Forehan:

Teiatis Thank you for. your letter of Hay 30, 1986 which I fust received 5
last week upon my return from four weeks of field work at a
remote locaticn. -

I have tested the two titanium “Greenpeace® Eags that you asent,
== one in each of our twe applicators (A ang B), In additien,
two of our own titanium tags have been tested in the BEane manner.

All four of these locked tags have been enclosed for your
inspection,

- In my opinion none of these tagas worked properly, 1if the purpose
of the hole i3 to have the plercing tip fola into it as a gafe-
guard against anagging on a foreign object. tHonae of the tips
entered the hole, including the sample tag yvou sent as reprosen=-
tive of a correctly lockad tag. The only difference that 1 could
find between our tags and the tags made for Creenpeace wag that
the tips on the latter were manufactured with more of an inward
curve or bend. Our tags have an almost etraight tip, with little

L no curvature. Two of our unused tags have been enclosed for
compariszson,

As I indicated inp My earlier letter, our tags are usable, but ds et
.ni- RO function in the manner Eor which they were designed. we plan™-<iicda
- to continue using the tags on sea turtlesg under select clreum=-

stances, but only in combination with tags obtained from other
sources, H

"~ We look forward to having your prnfaasiunq}.analysiﬂ of this
problem. Thank you for your assisteance.

Sincarely,

Georcge H. Balazs : : ;
Zoologist

€ct Colin Limpus J
Larcy Qaren
Karen Biorndal .



| Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NAFIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

£t Fisherias Cantar Honolulu Laboratery

Dijle 5t. «» Honelulu, Hawaii 96822-2396

July 9, 1986 F/SWC2

Mr. Burgess Heacox
227 San Miguel Way
Sacramento, CA 895819

Dear Bud;

I apologize for having taken so long to respond to your letter of
May 13th and the excellent turtle sighting data you collected
from the Pikake Apartment on Maui. For the third vear in a row
now you have provided worthwhile information on the turtles
occurring at this location. Once again I want to sincerely thank
vou for your contribution.

As Leader of the Hawaiian Sea Turtle Recovery Team, I was very
concerned to read your comments about turtle poaching in the
vicinity of the Pikake Apartment. I have passed this information
on to our enforcement branch, with the hope that increased sur-
veillance can be conducted at that location,

Enclosed are a few items that I thought you would find interest-
ing. I look forward to hearing fr you again next year.

fffff ZooYXogist

cc: Gene Witham

)



U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
-Mational Oceanic and Atmespheric Administration

HAT I OMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
Southwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laboratory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawail 96812

April 18, 1986 F/EWC2:GHB

Mr. John Forehan
STOCKEBRANDS Co. Pty. Ltd.
P. 0. Box 80

Mt. Hawthorn

Western Australia 6016

Dear Mr. Forehan:

I am writing to let you know that the titanium sea turtle tags we
purchased from yvou last Year have a malfunction to the locking
mechanism. When applied, the piercing tip of the tag fails to
align and paszs back through the round hole. We have tested both
of the applicators we ordered, as well as tags from several
different number lots among the 500, All show this same

mal function,

We consider the tags to be still usable, since the tip does bend
somewhat back over to the face of the tagq. Nevertheless, it does
not function in the manner intended. We would be interested to
learn if this problem has been reported to you before, Also, we
would like to know if there is anything we can do to the tags
and/or applicators to correct the problen,

Your consultation on this matter will be greatly appreciated., I
have enclosed three locked tags for your inspection.

Sincerely,

George H., Balazs
Zoologist

cc: Col Limpus
Larry Ogren
Earen Bjorndal
Jack Woody
Za



Rpril 18, 1986 F/BWC2:CHB

Mr. Eeith Fuokumoto
925 Waioll Street
Bonolulu, HI 96825

Dear Mr. Fuokumotor

Many thanks for your recent report of a turtle seen off Waimanale
Beach Park, We are interested in receiving sighting of thie
nature as part of our research program on threatened and
endangered sea turtles in Hawaii and the Pacific.

I have enclosed several articles about sea turtles which you may
find of interest.

Sincerely,

G Sorge H. Balarse
Zoologist




Juiy 18, 1588 F/SIC2:GHR

Hs. Susan Taylor
66-085C Akule Bcreet
Waialua, Hawaii 96791

Dear Ms. Taylor:

I want ©o take this opportunity Lo thank you for the importcantc
part you played in notifying our agency about the frashly
Dutchered shaell of a sea turtie found in your backyard on Tueaday,
July lith. We very much appreciate your assistance in this
matcer .

As you may know, all sea turtles in the Hawailan Islands (and
aelsewhere throughout tche United States) are lisced and procectad
under the U.S5. Bndangered Species Act and wildliife laws of cae
State of Hawaii. ‘The NHational Harine Fisneries Service ia onarged
Wwikth the responsibility of conducting research that will aid in
the recovery Of sea turtle populations, and thelr eventual retutn
©0 fortmer levels of abundance. I have enclosed several arcicles
about our work, as well as general information about sea curcles,
wizich you may find intecfesting, I£ you nave any guaestions, or
icems of special concern cthat you would like ©o discuss, please
feel free to call me at 943-1240 or 943-1211.

Again many chanks for your help.
Sincerely,

E“‘g‘ H" M“-
Zoologisc

Bnelosure
GHE:gr

beoi GHBJK
HL




July 9, 1986 F/SWC2
Dr. Hareld Hirth

Dtglttmnnt of Biology
201 Bioclogy Building

University of Utah
1400 East Second Bouth
Salt Leke City, Utah B84112

Dear Harry,

Enclosed is an assortment of 35-mm alides of basking turtles
taken last month at French Prigate Shoals, I thought you might
be interested in looking them over. For comparison, I have also
included two shots of Tortuguero green turtles, and one from Rose
Atoll. I would like to hear your comments as to tazonomic
classification, A postpald self-addressed envelope has been
enclosed for use in returning the slides when you are finished.

n:ﬂi::dvill read in the enclosed letter to Fred Berry, I have

de not to serve as chief editor for the WATS IT symposium
scheduled later next year in Puerto Rico. I'm having a difficult
time keeping up with all of the critical lines of research here
in Aawaii. It just doesn't make good sense to me to become
heavily involved in more work so distant outside of our Pacific

regian., ;
Sincerely, |

Geo H. Balazsm
JE Shdas :nn; g;lut




TG MumBerS: 8884 - 8895 (i'al-:)
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H.E.I I'JEI'!!FITHIIEHT OF COMMERCE

ational Dceanic and Atmospheric Administra
MNATIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE h
Southwest Fisherias Center Honoluly Labaratory

2570 Dols 5t. « Honoluly, Hawaii 96828-2398 A

July 7, 1986 F/BWC2 :CHR

Mr. Eoah Pekelo
Chief, Staff Support Services
Diviaion of Conservaticn

and Resource Enforcement
1151 Punchbowl Street
Henolulu, HI 96813

Dear Hoah,

Enclosed are twelve taga and tageing inatructions for Your Divieion's use
should the eirecumatances arise where you need to relesse a sea turtle back
inte the wild., The applicators that we have been getting from the tag
manufacturer often de not work properly. Consequently, cur instructions
deacribe the vse of regular pliers and s amall rocket knife to apply the tag

in a "foolproof" manner, I am sure you will find thig to be s relatively
gimple procedure.

1 appreciate your interest and cooperation,

Sincersly,

George 0., Balems
Zoologlat




April 25, 1986 F/EWC2

Mr. Richard Eollmar
Ps D Box Ein"i
Honolulu, HI 96822

Dear Mr. Eollmar:

I appreciated hearing from you about the large aggregation of

green turtles seen at night near the Kahului power plant. Their
presence at thie aite is indeed an amazing phencmenon. BStudies
that we conducted last July indicate that the turtles are ueing

the power plant's warm water discharge for thermoregulation. The
water here averages about S0°F.

A promised, I am sending you an assortment of articles covering
our work with Hawaiian ses turtles. I look forward to hearing
from you from time to time if you are able to "turtle watch®
during your periodic vieits to Maui.

Sincerely,

George B. Balazs
foologiet

Enclosure

ce: Balaze
HL




May 27, 1986 F/SIC2:GHB

Mrs. Sherman
21 Kailuana Place
Railua, HI 96734

Dear Mra. EShermane

Gt
Thank you very much for the efforts your family made in notifying 2
various people about the. fishhook wounded sea turtle Been neagp - unw S

your heme this bagt weekend. I regret that it was not possible

to capture it and render aid. If the turtle is sighted again in
the near future, please telephone either Pill Gilmartin or John
Henderson here at the Mational Marine Fisheries sarvice (943-1221).
buring after-hours and on weekends, mesgages can be left at our

law enforcement branch at 546-5570, I will be out of town for
Beveral weeks on a field assignment.

Several articles about sea turtlies have been enclosed which T
thought you might find interesting. Agaln, we appreciste your
concern and the information you provided.

4
-3

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

Enclosure

"
TR



Balazs

May 23, 1586 FP/ENC2:GHR

Dr. Earen Bjorndal
Repartment of Zcology
223 Bartram Hall
Oniversity of Plorida
Gainesville, PL. 232611

Dear FKaren,

This letter constitutesz a2 formal response to your memo of May B,
1986 concerning a CITES project proposal for $80,000 covering 10
monthe of worldwide work on sea turtles by a single consultant,
FProm the information that has been supplied describing the scope,
nature, and objectives of this study, it would be impossible for
»e to endorse such a project. In fact, I would vote in
opposition to its implementation, especially under the rushed
circumstances that have been indicated. Instead, I recommend
that the proposal be subjected to full peer review by the Marine
Turtle Specialists Group, with ample time being allotted in a
manner commensurate with sound scientific practice. I can s=ee no
degree of urgency involved with the proposed project that relaten
directly to the conssrvation of sea turtles,

You may want to peoint out to the originator of the project
(Yoshio Raneko?) that a considerable body of dats alreadv exists
on this subject., Included here would be: 1) Proceedinge of the
World Conference on Sea Turtle Conservation, 2) Proceedings of
WeRoTuS., 3) IUCR=-Amphibia-Reptillia Fed Book, and 4) the January
1985 Five-Year Btatus Review of Sea Turtles Listed Under the
Endangered Species Act in 1973.

Sincerely,
George B Ralazs
fooloaist

vl

be: Balazs




May 23, 1986 P/SHC2:GHR

Mr. Jim Goldberg

Suite 660

1828 . Btreet, H.W.
Washinaton, N.C. 20036

Dear Mr. Goldberqg:

I am writing to thank you for the letter and photograph you sent
to helicopter pilot Robert Bloom concerning the sea turtie
sighted on Janvary 25, 1986 on the beach at Milolii, Eauai. This
impertant information was forwarded to me, since T am involved in
the research of sea turtles for the Hational Marine Pisheries
Service. As you may know, sea turtles are protected under the
.8. Endangered Species Act. BRere in Hawaii, the green turtle,
Chelonia mydas, is the principal species of sea turtles and the
one you photographed on Kauai.

I was especially interested in your observation because there are
very few records of turtles coming ashore to bask in the main
islands of the Hawalian chain. Mozt all land basking by our
graen turtles currently takes place in the remote Northwestern
Hawaiian Islands. There are old records suggesting that many
vears agoe turtles often came ashore to bask at both Milolii and
Rualoo Kai on Kaual. Yeour sighting and severasl other recent
ones, indicate that this beshavioral activity may be experiencing
a come back. We are hopeful that this ig indeed the case.

I have encloged meveral articles about our work with sea turtles

which you may find interesting. Agaln, we greatly appreciate
your asaistance,

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Soologist
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May 22, 1986 P/EMC2

Dre. Robert and Monica Kelimas
6100 Cambridge Drive, #48
Houston, Texas 77064

Dear Drs. Kolimas:

I am writing to thank you for the letter and photograph you sent
to helicopter pllot Robert Bloom on March 2, 1986 concerning the
saa turtle sighted on the besch at Milolii, Kauai. Thie impor- 1
tant information was forwarded to me, since I am involved in the .
regearch of sea turtles for the National Marine Fisheries Hervice.
As you may knuu, sea turtles are protected under the U.S8. Endan-
gered Species Act. Hfere .in Hawaii, the green turtle, Chelonia

¢ is the principal species of sea turtles and the one you

ﬁg:lph-d on Kaual.

I was especially interested in your observation because there are
very few records of turtles coming ashore to bask in the main
islands of the Hawaiian chain. Most all land basking by our
green turtles currently takes place in the remote Morthweatern
Hawaiian Islands., There are old records suggesting that many
yvears ago turtles often came ashore to bask at both Milolii and
KFualeoo Fal on Kauai. Your sighting and several other recent
ones, indicate that this behavioral activity may be experlencing
a come back. We are hopeful that this ls indeed the casa.

I have enclosed several articles about our work with sea turtles
which you may find interesting. Again, we greatly appreciate
your assjietance,

Bincerely,

George H. Balazs
%ocloalist

£
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May 15, 198§

Bremner Munger, Fn 0, PE.

Managar
Envrommental Deeasimant

(800} 545-6E50

Mr. Doyle Gates

U. 5. Department of Commerce
National Marine Fisheries Service
Western Pacific Program Office
2570 Dole Street

Honolulu, HI 96822-2356

Dear Mr. Gates:

Subject: Turtle in Kahe Generating Station Forebay

In response to your recent letter expressing concern about the entrapment
of sea turtles at the Kshe Generating Station, please be assured that
measures have been taken to prevent the entry of more turtles. The damaged
intake bar racks were replaced with temporary bar racks in early March.
Permanent bar racks are being constructed and will be installed sometime in
June 1986,

No turtles have entered the forebay since the intake bar racks were replaced.
However, there is still one turtle remaining in the forebay.

To date there have been three unsuccessful attempts to capture this last
turtle, one by National Marine Fisheries personnel, and two by our staff,
This turtle is very wary and stays in the intake tunnels most of the time,
coming out for air only briefly. When he does surface for air, it is
usually in the center of the forebay where it is difficult to reach him.
At present, the turtle is healthy and swimming strongly. Our staff will
continue to check on the turtle's health regularly, in addition to looking
for another opportunity to catch him.

When the turtle is captured, he will be turned over to George Balazs for
tagging and releasing.

If you have any questions on this matter, please call Donn Fukuda at 548-5674,

Sincerely,

:’%—:‘?ﬁ"l’"‘-ﬂi'“\-ﬁﬂ;- /WW%

A Hawaian Electric Industries Company



U.S5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Deeanie and Atmospheric Administration
NATIDNAL MARINE FISH ERIES SERVICE

Southwest Reglon » Western Pacific Program Dffice
2570 Dole St, * Honolulu, Hawaii 96822.2398

May 5, 1986 F/SWR1:LDC

Mr. Brenner Munger
Environmental Department
Hawaiian Electric Company
P.0. Box 2570

Honolulu, Hawaii 96840

Dear Mr. Munger:

Having spoken with Ceorge Balazs last month, I am writing to express
my concern over the taking of threatened green sea turtles at the
Kahe Point Power Plant. As I'm sure George told you, the taking

of green sea turtles is illegal. I would like to clarify the

status of this situation. One of my staff assisted George in
removing two of the turtles from the intake pond in late February,
and was on hand to observe the damaged intake gate screen, I am
informed that a patch of some sort is now covering the hole through
which the turtles were apparently entering,

Please advise me if any turtles are still in the pond. If S0,
they must be removed as soon as possible. Alsc please advise me
if any turtles have entered the pond since the patch was emplaced.

Sincerely yours,

Qo e & Sl

Doy E. Gates
Administrator

-l nt ) *éfSWEE = Balazs
F/S8WR4l - Witham
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U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

27 March 19B7

 George

From: parhara

Thanks so much for sending the turtle
stamps = they're wonderful! I have sent off
for a catalog to the address you sent., I
plan on being over on the west coast [FL)
next weekend and plan on stopping in at the
marina to see the person whe collects the
decoys. I'm bringing my camera with me and
hoping he'll let me take photos. 1I'll
certainly send you some copies if he lets
me photograph them.

Also, I wanted to let you know that
on Tuesday (24 March) I had a call from
Sandra Bruce at the USFWS Federal Wildlife
Permitting Office in Washington. She wanted
to know if you were designated under the SEFC
permit to conduct your turtle ressarch, I
told her that as far as I knew you were not
under the SEFC permit. I asked her 1f ghe
had talked to you about what permit you work
under, and she said "no, he's the ocnly person
I haven't talked to". TWell anyway, I told
her I thought that)should probably have been
the firat person she agked, since you obvicugly
know whose permit you work under.

To make a short story longer, I have no
idea what prompted her inguiries, unless it
is just that FNS 1s now being extremely watchful

ANBMITTAL FORM CO=034& [10-87) -
BED BY DAD Bidd ®U.5. G.P.0. 1983-664-006/1208




and critical of every move we make - permit
wise. I just thought I'd let you know,

in case they call you or you hear something
about thiz through the grapevine.

Larry said you wera cut in the field
lagt week, or I would have called vou
directly regarding the permit business.

Hopa the fieldwork was profitable (turtles).

It was great to see you again and have
& chance to talk. Best regards.

Bonlrano—



.-‘;

July 14, 1987 FSONCL:GHo

MHg: June Houking
Py 0. Box J2ul
W Asuuela, HI 96743

LREOAE il

dany thanka Lor YOuUL receic celepnoue call ABKLNG VaLlious
wMBELluiie avouL e RLOL0GY Wi daWaiien sea curcia, I hops clac
Lie leCbure chat was SUDEeUaNELyY presenced in Koliaia nalpgada o
STldulate an Lavrgased inceraat in e Vilowrablitcy aay FrOoLucLay
BLULUS 0L toese wagnlilicant dulinal s,

AS pronigad, I anm GRiledly yOU il Assor Wienc HI LICerabursd on sew
~HEGL@a, 1 100K rucward Lo deerting youd Wheu vwe @stacc our Praojwic
WilLD UPA lacer tols year.

SLECIraLly

Jeorge d. Balazs

BO0L gL S0
GHB: ey
cc: Balazs
HL



Jaly 13, 1047 P/BNCL:GHD

ME. Brad Crow
49 Canveruucy
Sdn Mdridoe, Ca 91108

Dear Me. Crow:

L agpreciated Javing Ghe oppOCCUnlLy Co vaik to YOou Chibs mOorning
“Guacariing the Kelp~encangled leatherbuack Turcle you rescued Last
Wwees., Tnat was lndeed a4 unigue expecience. 1 an pleased cu have
Ghie A0lommucion Co encer inco ouwr “sntanglesent® data base For sea
UL LG,

Ad promlsed, I am sending you ap lgentificacion poster £or sea
CHLCLud, Al Wail as deveral acticles you may Lind lnterestlayg.
Agaln, many chanks Lor telling us about caoe leatherback,

Blucegely,

. George H. Balazs
GHB:ey Boulogiuc
oC: Jercy Wetherall

Balagzs .
HL



July 1U, 1987 P/3iC2u3ns

Captaln Jeff Kalbach
Captdin Heaoa

150 Dickenson

Lainaina, daui, HI 9676l

Deag Jail,

Many thanka for your recent telephone calis concerning che near. -
ddssnce of turvle sighting LoOr alOUL 4 ond Wegsk pPAriod at che
curtle "Ccleaning=-seation®™ OLL Lanai. I fealdy appreciace your
cAkKinyg the time to convey this lapertant infornation to me., As we
digscussed, it uveems very likely ©o ae coac a4 turcle was eicner
woudnued Orf Killeu Dy 4 Nlman O Shark, cherely Causing shoro—LCera
dvdiidonaent of e #icte. Thae reiease of turtle plood ar Louy
Lliuidgs inty the vwacer 15 Known o0 Dave adon an affecc.

Tne easceru ¢oast of Lanal, incladiig COw S1C0 Woere you regulacly
uive, us2d to wé aajor huntilng grounud Lof coamercial turcle
Eisuermen WOrKling ouc of Lanaiind, Hulidreds 0L Jldrge curprtles wale
camall there and dold CO HaUlL ragtaUrancd during Tie lave l9%60'a
and earcly 1970's.  Before turtles were protecced, I vividly
Ccaaenbaer being a4t Lanaina Hacpor in 1969 wacchinyg a dogZen or 30
curtles peing cosoed iipa pick—up cruck to bDe solu. I'a Ealrky
Cefdain thut scene alona plajeud &8 Wajor fole in SpayLiiyg Ly
iiteresl Ll a8 CUEtles 4l PrOLe8SLOolEal Careel Toduy.
chocliosad are the various iceas I prodidged To Send you, Pleass
el Iree ©o all me colledt anytiae Fou Qave B1lullar LRCOLWAathoil
wE a critical macure co repurc.

'I-"..

Sitncaerely,

George Hes Balaza
SOULUJLEL

Buedagurs
GHE:11

be: HL
Balazs



July lo, 1987 F/SAC21GHE

Mra, Harlu OLLpnantc
0l533 Kaa Higoway
Haleiwa, HE 96712

WAL NAbd,. QLipghant:

I WANnt ©O Cake Thls OpPOLtUNlEy €0 toank you £Of the LGporcant
PAIC you played in neljdig OUL agency fedcue Lhe S104 and cumog-
atfilcoed green sea turtle Louad at Choan's Heel wiis aocnliay. We
VOEY MUCH dppreciate Youl ausiscance Ln Loals aatter, The Lurcie
i8 now bDelng Carad LOr AL OUr Rewalo dasio Hedearch Facilacy.

AL yOou aay Riow, all sea curcles Ln the Aawalian Islands are
Listed and proteccied wnder Lie V.5, Enuangared Specled AL and
wildlife Laws Oof toe Scace of Hawail., The Natiouwal Haclione Flao-
eries Jervice 18 Chargec Wit the [espolsibilily ol couddcting
fegearch that will ald in che recovery oi Ses Lurile populations,
and cheir eventual getucn co former levels of avundanve, 1 have
snclosed several arcticles about OUL WOLK; 45 Well a8 geaerad
information about see tuctles, which you may Liodg lnteresclay, I
you Gave any uestionsd, oOr items of special conoera that you woulua
iiﬂ G0 discuss, please feal Lrea to call ae ac 943-1240 or 943-
-1' -

Adadin, mahy hankd Lor your nelp.

BlOCUEaly .

Geocge . Bdlags
ZouliOgasL

Ehgloduras
[ b

be: HL
Balazs




July B, 1987 F/8CA:GHB

HE. Boo Cooliay
lUl9 Waieli Streec
Honolulu, HI 964821

Dear Mr. Coulings

1 want Co cake this epportunity co thank you for the ilmporcantc
PArt you played in aelping Our agenoy retrieve che dead greéen sea
curtle you reported at Hanala Beach Park on fonday, July 6, 1987.
We very mdch appreciace your assistance in this matcter, ‘Tae
Curtle pad mumerous tumwors, walech undoubtedly played a ruie in icas
deatn.

AB you aay Kaow, all sea ctoacties in the Hawallan Islandas are
listed and proteceed under the U.8. Endangered Spacias Act aud
wildlite laws of the Stace of Hawail, Tne Watioual Marine Fisa-
@Eles Bervice is cparged with the responsibilivy of cendugting
Cesearch thac will aid in che recovery of s2a curcle populations;
and taeir eventual recucn to former levels of apuhdance, I pave
Gnclosed several arcicles about our work, as weli as general
information about sea turcles, woken you may ilad lnterestling,.

If you have any Juesstions, of items of special concern chac you
;ﬂu.lu ﬁn L0 discuss, please feel free to call me ac 943-1240 or
43-1421.

Agdlin, many thanks for your nelp.

Singurely,

George H. Balazs
foologistc

Brigleosures

GHB:ay
cc: Balaz s/ o
HL
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May &, 1987

Dr. Georpge Balazs

U.5. Department of Commerce
Hatiopal Marine Fisheries Service
2570 Dole 5treet

Honolulu, Hawaii 968322-21306

Dear Dr. Balags:

T am in receipt of your letter dated April 20, 1987, requesting for
the metal ID tag in a green sea turtle case be returned te you.

Since the case has been completed, we have no further uwse for it and
will gladly turn it over to you. Enclosed 1s the tag.

If I can be of further service, please call me at 961-7291.
Yours truly,

i Lﬁ_f"."ﬁ_';\-_
Charles K. Supe

CES/mijv

Encl.



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERGCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

2570 Dole St. + Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-23956
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May 5, 1387 F/aaca

ACHURANDUE PO William G. Gllmartin, Lwader, Barine Hamaal ana
Enoangerad Spacies Program

PROM : George H. Balaga, Loovlogisc
SUBJECT: Sea turtle scrandiogs

Ad you RKaow, reporis Of scranded Se& Curcies in Hawall increasad
Lrom 56 uuring 1983, <o 39 ain l9%0. Ducing che LicBC 4 ooncas of
1967, we nave racordad 40 cases., OUur lo-pouse cugele scrandiay
aoeting neld in Hay of Last year was very beigful in outlining
agency respuasibilicies and praceoical aechods of reaponse by cae
ciree oranches invoived (EL-WPPO-Law EBufoccemenc). Weverthelass,
Ce lalfge Luabecrs oeing aandled afe preseinting &0me naw and
WEZAicULT probiems chat need Lo be Worked out. ‘fwo of mure
Ladediate probiess savelve: (1) Batucday-Sunday aad noliday
cases, and () the increasingly wICOMIOCtdble posiciva oL “iaw
siforoanenc Qilivial™ coac HHPE blologiets are being phacad an
when Cesponding alone. In adaition, the cime that I musc aow
devote Tu scrandings and aecrupsies is lapaicing ay efforc oo maka
progeess on cthe final drafc of thoe sea Lurcle recovery plan.

In i@ Dearb Luctufg, 1 recuneend LO4t We have anothel weetiay co
disCuse ways of LJurLaes LapLoving our redponse capaoilities. We
aleo used Lo voasider Luviting cepresentatives Lfroa the Jcdce
Ajuatic Hesvurces and DOCARE enlorcement diviesions. Bota of Whess
Jranches nave responsibllicties Lor sea curcle under Jcale Llaw, as
evidenced by WIS haviny ©O obtain a Goate permit annually co
mw gea Curcles,.

GHB:vi

be: Balazs
HL




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NMational Oceanic and Aemospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Bouthwest Fisheries Center Honalulu Laboratory
2570 Dole St. « Honolulu, Hawaii B6822-2386
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ApEll 28, 1987 F?/84C2:GMB

T Mike Miller
39281 Ke wui Roud
Halelwa, HI 96712

Dear Me., Milier;

i want to cake chis OppoLtunivy o chank yvou £or the Lapor cauc
Part you played in helping our Ageicy Salvage the dead sea curile
Lound encangled i a gill net in froat of FOuUr nouse on Augsl
ddth. We very much Appreciate your assistaace in tiis maceer,

AS you may know, all sea turcies in Che dawaiian Isiands are
dlsced and protecced under the U.8. Badangered Species Act add
wildiife laWs of the State of Hawall. 'Tne Hacional Marine Fisn-
2Lies Jdervice is coarged wich Ehe responsioility of LundaCtiay
Ceugaroh ciat will aida ia che Lecovery of sea turile POpulacions
4ud thelr eventual creturn co f£ommer ievels of apundance. I yave
Gnclused several articles aoout our WOCK, a8 well as genacral
dnforwation abouc sea Cucties, which ni&u day Eind laterestinyg,
Ii“f“l have amy guestions, of ltens Byadlal coacein that you
':3 :.U.h ko discuss, piease feel free to call me ac 943-1440 ox
943=1221.

Again, many chanks for your hel g,
Sinceraely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
foologist

Baglioaugas

GHE:11

Balazs
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Apfil 4B, L1947 F/SHCL.GYB

Hi. Barcy Moore
212 Kana Screetc
Adllua, HI 96834

Year Mr. Moora:

4 want co cake cals UPpOLLunity Lo thank you for tie Ll POk Canc
PALL you played in aelping our agendy salvage che dead ses Curtie
Lfound ac Kailua Beacn Park on Monday, April 37tih. We Very much
dpPreciate your assistance in this matiec,

A5 you may know, all ssa LUCtles in che Hawalian Islands age
+ifbed and procecied under the U, 8. Badangered Bpecies Acc aad
Wildiite lews oi the State of Howaii, ‘The Wetionai Macine Fisg-
@ries Service Ls Chafged wilth tae FeSpoasibllicy of conducting
Lebtearch thac will aid in che Lecovery of @ea Lurcie Popul ations
Ald Thelcr eveatual recury co former Levels of dDunuance, I have
SAciosed several articles ALOUL oUr work, 4s well au Jeileral
Ankormation about sea cur cles, wisich you Mey Llad Lnceresting,
IL you nave any qusstions, or items ol spacial SUbceln Caac Fou
WouUld like to discuss, pMlease Lfeal fras B0 Lall me ac F43-1240 og
943-1221,

Again, many thanks LOr your el p,
Blncecaly,

'E‘WH“ H: Balazs
SJuuloglac

Slglodguras
GHB:11

be: HI
Balazs



Hr, Vinee Garona
o/o the Deii
Hewlia Xaa Pler
Raneona, HI 356744

Dear Rr. Gerona:

L want CO Take Cols opportunicy co chang you for che imporcant
EHrE you played in Ledplig our ayeucy sSaivayge cie dead Bda curcle
found in Raneohe S4ay on Suadsy, Apcil 26ti.

Aprcil A8, 1987

diacte your asskstanva in chls matcer.

AS you may konow, all sea turtles in che Hawaiian Islanus ace
diGcad and procecced under tue 0.8, Budangered Species Act and
wildiife laws of the Fcate of Hawall.
SLied SeLViie Lé charged with the rasponsibliicy of conducting
Le@earch thac will aid in ehe revovery of sea turtlie populations
and their evancual recuru co foramer levels of abundance,
enclosed several arcicles A0OUC WD WOLR, a8 well as yeonerad
intormation 4bout gea turcles, which you aay Lind ilaterescing.
If you have any guestionsz, or items Of special coucern chat you
Wwodld like co discuss, ploase feel [ree co call me at 943-1240 o

943-1211.

Agalin, many thanks Lfor your nelp.

Bacioduraes
GHB:11

hes Bal AES
HL

Sincarely,

Georye H., Dalasa
S00L0yLEC

¢/aICe 6B

Wa Valy mutn appre

Tiie Hacional Macine Fish~

-I-F."r_-

o



April ‘23, 19a87 P/aiCd

Hr. Javk Woo

Hational Bea "Tertle Coordinator
U«8. Fish ang Wildiiga Service
P. 0. Box 1306

Albujguecgus, WNew Hexioo JdT7.103

Daar Jack,

The accached aemodrandus Was recently passed on Co Be Oy the AWS
Bpecial Adanc pere in Honolulu. ©Can you please Lail pe how auca
OF Lhls nas vpeen applied c0 Lisced $66 LUITigu 10 other areas oL
cine Hacion? Is it now scandard policy for FWE employess, and
chelr cooperators, wad encouncer stranded corcles? Sone yuldance
Oon Chis astcer would De medn apprediated,

Many Ehanks and west Lsgards,

Singerely,

geotge H. Balaze

foologisc
be: Balazs
‘HL
GHB:11




Aotil 2%, Lyul F/EiCd

fAl. AElEh BEITEH
40=-308 Lebuulla Screat
Bapeohe, HI 8744

Deac M, Balins

I want co cake this opporcunity GO Chank ¥Ou Lof Cne Lap0r canc
PEEE yOU played 1o nelping our agency salvayge the dsad 2e4 tuctle
LOURd in hansone Bay on Aprili 14, 15987. wWe very much appreciate
JOUL aBUlatance 1o Cols metoer.

A8 FOU DAy RKuow,; all sea turtles in coe Hawallaen Isiands age
4l80ed and provecced under che U, 8. Bndangered Spedies At and
WilGlife liwa of che Stace of Hawali, The Wacional Harine
Fisnaries Jervice is coarged wita the C@SPOLBLLLLLILY 08 vunduutlay
EGdaarcn that Will aid in che recovery of sea gurcle populaclions
a0d the eVeucual relurn Lo Lormer levels of aowidance. I ELEV &
encloged several arvidles AbDOUt our Wock, as well as geperal
information about seéa curtles, waich ¥ou may Liond interescing. li
YOu Léve any quesiions, of lcems of gpecial concern Lhac you would
iike CO ulscusa, please fwel free co call me at 943-1240 or 9243~
124,

Again, many chanks fLor your help.

dincersliy,

Gaorga H. Salaszs
ool 0giac

Encioaures

GHE: 11

be: HL
Balaza



L.s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Dceanic and Atmospharic Administration
NATIOMNAL MARINE FISH ERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisherigs Center Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dole St. « Honelulu, Hewsaii S6BE22-P35E

April 22, 1987 F/awc2

Ms. Carla Kishinami
Vertebrate Zoology Department
Bernice P. Bishop Museum

P. 0. Box 19000

Honolulu, HI 96819

Dear Carla,

Here is the information You requested for the two dead sea turtles
which we recently made available to the Bishop Museum,

Olive Ridiey - Adult female

Straight-line carapace length - 61.2 e
Straight-line carapace width - 56.2 enm

March 19, 1987 - Found alive in Kaneche Bay by Frazer Black
and Joe McCabe. Both front flippers amputated but healed,

March 27, 1987 - Turtle died of unknown causeg at Naticnal
Marine Fisheries Service, kewalo Research Facility. Tissue
specimens submitted to pr. Thomas R. Sawa (state of Hawaii
Veterinarcy Laboratory) indicated chronic interstitial
nephritis of an undetermined etiology.

Hawajian Hawksbill - adult male

Januvary 1, 1975 - Hatchling found by Nancy Johnson in a ti de
pool at Malaekahana Bay, Oahu. Turtle may not have hatched in
this area, but rather could have been blown ashore by strong
prevailing tradewinds, Turtle was taken to gea Life Park
where it was Subsequently raised in captivity for display
under a permit from the U.8. Fish and wildlife Service (Hono-
lulu). Turtle was named "Pomaikai." Periodie measurements
Were made by G. H. Balazs as follows (SLCL = straight-line
carapace line):

November 23, 1979 67.1 cm SLCL
June 1980 Lengthening of tail evident
December 30, 1980 72.6 cm 8LCL
(Inconel flipper tags 5103, 5104 applied this date)
August 17, 1981 74.9 em sSLCL
(Transferred frem Reef Tank Eo Turtle Lagoon this date)
July 7, 1982 75.9 em SLCL
December 9, 1983 /B.8 cm SLCL

February 5, 1986 79.3 em sLCL




Best

2
Bpril 6, 1987 - Found dead in Turtle Lagoon with ulcer on
neck. Autopsy conducted by Dr., Sawa suggested septicemia
possibly of a bacterial etiology.

We are pleased to know that these specimens can become a
permanent part of the Museum's collection.

regards.

ncerely,

orge H. Balazs
foologist

Sea Life Park

U.5. Fish and Wildl ife Service

Law Enforcement, Western
Pacific Program Office

the
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April 20, 1987 F/SNC2:1GHB

HL. ang Fre. Ronald HarboCbla
53-326 Kam Hwy
Hauola, HI 96717

Daar M. and pca. Harbottle:

I wanc co cake this opporcunity co thank you for cthe impoccantc
part you piayed in beiping ouf agency iovestigaute the sick sea
Curcle found ac Punaliuu oo apcil 17, 1987. We very much
appreciate your assistance in this matter.

A8 you may Koow, all sea curtles in the Hawallan Islands are
listea and protecied uader the U.8. Bndangered Specles Act and
wildlife laws of che Scace of Hawaii. ‘Tne dational Marine
Fisperies Bervice is charged with cthe reaponaibilicy of
copauating cesearcn thact will aid in che recovery of @ga tuctle
populations and cthe eventual return co Lormer levels ok
dikndance, 1 have enciosed several arcicies about UL WOLK, ad
well as general information abouc sea curtles, which you may Liad
interescing. I£ you Lave any Juestions, or iteus 0L Bpecial
concern toat you wouwld Like Lo discuss, please feel free to vall
ae ac 543-1240 or 943-1i2l1.

Agaln, many tihanks Lor your nelp,

Sincerely,

Gevcge H, Balasa
foologlist

Boclosutes

GHE: ey
cc: Balazs
HL




Januacy 5, 1987 P/SHC2:GHB

Dr. Yasuniko Haito

Hational Insticute of Polar Research
9-10, Kaga l-Chome, Itabasihi-ku
Tokyo 173, JAPAN

Dear De, Haito:

I would greatly appreciace recelviny reprints of artlicises
SOvering your telemétry studies of gea turtles., It is iy
understanding chac you have been lovolved in Cesearcn on the
diving capabilicies and wovemaents of Lne loggerhead turtle around
Jagpan,

Thank you Lor your assistance,

sincerely,

George 4. Balazs
doologist

GHB:ey
cc: Balazs
HIL
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December 12, 1987 F/8C2:GHR

Hr. Hoperc Eheler
P.Os Box 1243
Haleiwa, HI 96711

Dear Mr. Eheler:

I wanc co take this opportunity ©o thank you ZOr cthe imporcaatc
pacc you played in nelping to reccieva the weak and Cumor-
affiicted sea wurtle found at Chun's Reef Deach on Sunday,
December 20th. We vary much appreciate your assiscance in this
maccer. As I mencioned oy telephone, the Cuctle 1s now being
caréed for at our Kewalo Basin Pacilicy. ‘The outloouk for the
turtle's recovery Jdoes NOC appear eRCOUL aging.

A8 you may kuow, all sea turtles in Che Hawaliian Islandas {and
elsewhere thioUugnout the United States) are listed and procecced
uwider khe U.S5. Bodangered Specles Act and wildlire laws of we
Btate of Hawaii. The Wational Marine Fisherles Bervice is chargaa
with the responsibility of condueting research that will ald im
the recovery of sea tufcle populacions and thelr oventual recucn
to former levels of abundance. I have enclosed several arcicles
about our work, as well a8 geperal information agout s8a turtles,
which you may fiad interesting. If you have any guestious, or
iteas of speclal condecil COAt you would like tu ulscuss, please
ieel free o call me at 943-1240 or 943-121l.

Agaln wmany thanks for your aelp.

Bincerely,

George H. Balazs
doologlist

Encloaurs

CGHE:gr

boo: GIIB/

HL




Decanber 9, 1987 P/BICIiGHS
Misa Yin Hewe Qo
Department of Harine Sclengce
University of Houlwein
Houlmelin
Burma

Dear Miss ¥Yin Mwe Q0

Thank you very much Lor your letter of 26 Octoper 1987 tnac just
arcived coday. The deiasy in ocslivery was undoubcedly due to tne
Lact that I no longer work Lor the Univecsity of Hawall in che
Eield of ajusculcure nubritlonal research. Por cthe pasc 7 years,
i have Deen affiliated wich che Hational Marine Fisheries Bervice
WOrking oh problems relating to che biology and managemenc oL
macurally occurting PaciLic sea tuctle populacions. Ic nas been
over 10 years since the publicatcion of ay lasc paper on agua-—
Cultiure. Mevercheless, I am sending you a set of repriancs
covering my earlier work. I hope that Chey will oe helpful o
yoUur researcn proycam,

Can you please puc me 1n CONCACTE with & researcasr in Bucma thatc
scudies sea cturcles? 1 am especially interested in the scavus of
nesting sea turtles at 4 site calied "Diamond Island." Toank you

very mucn for any holp that you can ofrfer to this reguast. 1 look
Eorward to pearing from you again.

Sincecraly,

“Hgﬂ H. Balazs
foologist

Bnclosure

GHBigr ;
bea! li.’ﬂl/ i
HL










December 9, 1987 F/BiC213Ha
ML, Howard Takata
County Extenslon Ageic
Sea Grant College Program
875 Komonana Streec
Hilo, Hawaii 90720

Deatr Howarud,

thanks Lor your letier of 19 Hovenber 1987 conlirming apy
slide/leciture presencacions on the evenings of 1 Harch (Eona) and
2 Mareh (Hilo). The cicie will pe "Plamning for the Recovery ol
Hawaiian Sea Turtles." HSone bDiograpnical speciilcs on my profes—
gional life have been enclosed, However, in tneé Llyer you lssue,
FOU migne want ©o Simply say chat I've worked on hmerous research
probiens of Hawaiian and other Pacific sea turtle populacions for
the past 16 years, ficsc with the University of Hawaili (HIHB), and
A¢re recancly, Ior the past ¥ years, with the donululu Laboracory
of the Wational Marine Pisheries Service., I am the leader of the
Hawaiian Sea Turcle Recovery ‘feam, which nas just completed a
dratc Recovery Plan for Hawallian Sea Wdrtlies. The Plan ls now in
the process of beinyg reviewed and finalived by government
oificials on the mainland, Hy calk will cover Various aspects of
the drafc plan,

In the pear Eucuce I'il be in touch Wiktih Enid Kagesa, as Buggesced,
to arrange airline Ciokecing and per diem. I regret Loat thece
4re o travel funds avallaole here ot our laporacoly o covel
chese CcosL&E.

Tnank you again for Che lecture invitation. Besc wisnes ror the
Cnriscmas Holldays ana Hew Year.

Blacarely,

Geocye 4, bBailasa
bual oyl sl

Enclosure

GUB:gr

bee: ﬂﬂl/



Dacenser 9, 1987 F/SNC2:GHB
Hr. Stave Kalser
Curator of Pishes
fea Life Park
Waimanalo, Hawaii 96795

Desr Breve,

Thank you for your letter of 20 Hoveaner 1967, Concerning
headstaccing, which I just now bad che chance to read agon my
Ferurn Liom TWo wWeeks at Jonhnscon Islands. Your CORMEncs are
very belpiual.

I would be dalighted co loan our “shark-aneared” curclie Bhell to
Bea Lile Park for longterm use in your Hawaiian Shark Gallery., I
4 Bure that your visitors will be astoalshed at how Jlittle
proteccion (armor) is ariorded Ly che sheil of a yreen sea tuctle
woen ooulronted by attack Lrom a4 tiger shark, Would you also be
incerested in displayinyg an enlargemenc of a pnoto suowing a
whole 40 1b curtle procruding from a tiger snark scomacn (see
attacheqa)?

Ib ehe caprion that you display with tae cturtle snell, please
Consider inciuding some mwention that all sea curties in Hawaili are
protected by Federal and Stace law.

bBest wlsnes for the Chriscmas Hollcays,

dlincerely,

Georyge H., Balags
&0Uloyglec

SC:  Bob Hoore
GHR:gr

bee: Eﬂlfff "

HL




Hoveabar 1%, 1947 F/BNC21GHR

Ms. Sylvia Spring
P. 0. Box B30
Civic sguare

ACT 2608, Auscralia

bear Sylvia,

BY now 1 an sure you pave received a lecter Lrom Mr. Bnomura aloug
With a copy of the GaDris WOrksnop ?x.nmedinga. It's gquite an im—
pressive compilation of papers, 1sn'c iey

I was pieassd co hear from you again, with the gassing of several
years. Hy work pere on @esa turtles has continued “full-speea-
shead” to che limits of my capabilities and the level oi availaole
funding. I've eaclosed a current list of publicacions snpowing our
areas of eapnasis. In addition, our Hawaiian 3ea Turtle Recovery
Plan was recently £inalised in draft form. As soon as 1L becomes
agency approved for distribuclion, I will send you a cupy. I was
fortusate o have both Harold Hirth and Larcy Ogcesn on the
Recovery Team and availaole teo travel ko Honolulu Lo work on ths
Plan, We were abie co mave three full meetings over & 2-1/2 year
pecioad of deliverations. The other four mempers were all Lfrom
Hawaili.

I'm delighted to hear of your work at the Hacional Perks and Wila-
life in Canberra. I'm sure your presenca will bolster heir
marine turtie component., Be SUre Lo write me agaia if I can be of
any additional help. You were always a much batter corresyon~
dent chan Liapus|

Sincecely,

ﬂiﬂ.l:'lﬁﬂ H. Balazs
joologlisc

Bneloaura
GHE;:gr

bee: GHB/
HL




SOUTHMEST FISHERIES CNTR
HORJLULY

DOLE STREET
HI 46B22-2396
WovembDer lé, 19587 F/S4C1l:GHE
William
Box 931

Kalliua, HI 96734
Daar Will i,

L want vo take Chis opportunicy O Thank you for notifying our
agency about the tumor—-afflijiocesu Sea tuctle that oecams entan-
gied in your Llsaing line oo Bacturday afcernoon, November 14.

We appreciate your CONCacting U8 CO relay this matcer, A6 I
described Lo you by telephone, the Llncldence of Cuwadrs on Hawalian
CUEClEa has lnCreased consldaradly OVer tie paol Lew Years.
UDinfortunately, ac pcesenc we Jd0 HOC KuoWw the cause of this digease,
nor oW to ddre ic.

As you may know, all sea curtles in the Hawaliah Islands (and
élsewinere tnrougnouc the United Sctates) are lisced and procedcad
dnder the J.5. Endangerad Speciesd Act dud wildilfe laws of tha
Btate or Hawail. The Hational Mactine Pishecies Hervice 1sé cadrged
witn the responsibilicy of conduccing reseacch tnat will aid in
the crecovery of sea turtle populacions,; and cheir evencual return
0 Lofmer levels of abundance. [ nave encioded sSeVar&l arcloles
about our work, 48 well as general information aopout wea turtles,
wilen you may fing interesting. I£ you have any quescions, or
atdus 0oL spealial concern thaat yud would llke o discuss, plesss
f@al free to call me ac 943-1240 or 943-1221.

Again many cnanks Lor your nelp,

Sincerely,

Gecryge H. Balags
#0010yl st

Enclosure
w1 Lesley Nunus
GHE:gr

‘bee:  GHBY
HL



Hovenoer 16, L9687 BP/8HC2:GHB

M. Hugn GuUerceio
2340 Hose Streetc
donolulu, HI 964l3

B_na: Mr. GQuUerrceroi

I Want Co take Cnis Oopportunity to caana you Lor bae importantc
parc you played in helping olr agency recrieve che ulsorianced
green sea turtle found Off Diamond Head on Wednepday, Hoveaver
1itn, We very mucn appreciate your assistance in tiis maccer,
Afcer spanding-the nignc at che Walkiki Ajuariua, che turtle
segned O pave feturned co a perleccly aealchy and vigorous scaca,
It was chereloce tagygeq (5119, 9120 and recacned co cae wiid,

AB you may koow, oll sea Curtles in che Hawaiilan Islands (aod
glEsWiere LNrouguouc cie Uniced Stdtes) are lisceda ana procegied
dinder cthe U.5. Budangered Specied Act and wildiife laws of the
State Of Hawail. Tue RBational Warine Fisherles Service la coacyed
Wwith the respons.inility of conugucting cesearch cthat will aad an
Che r200very Of sSea Curfle populacions, and cnelir eveatbal return
Eo Lormer levels of acundance. I have enclosed several arciclies
SUOUL OouUr WOLK, 48 well a8 gensral Lafofmacion aUOut sea Tulcles,
which you may find interesting, If you have auy quesclioans, of
itons ol special cvondectn that you would like to ulecuss, please
teal Lree Lo call me &t 943-1240 or 943-1221.

Again many thanks Lof your nelp.

Sinceresy,

George H. Balass
douloylsc

Enelogurs -
GHB:gr

beec: GHR
HL
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May 14, 1987 P/SNCA: 6B

H_I_:- Tom dourigan
Hawail Ineticuce uf
Hacine Aiology

F. O, Box 13406
Kamaoue, HI 26744

Dear Me, Hourigan:

1l WAt CO cake Chis vpporcunicy Co Chank you Lor Lke Amporcanc |
FALL you played in aalping our agency salvage the dead and =
Jigeased grean sea curtle found in Rabeohe Bay on Tussday,
Illg iith. We very audh appreciate your assiscance 10 tpis
macier, |

AB you may kiow, all sea curcties in che Hawaiian lslanus ace
listed and procedced under ctae U.5, Badangered Species Act auu
Wildlifte laws Of the Scace of Hawalii. The National Harine Fisa-
eéries gdervice la cnarged witi che fesponsibllitby of conwdueiliily
CeSaarci that will aid Lin cae recovery of sea curtie populations,
dfd chelr evantual gecuin co Lormer levels oL abundance, I nave
encloded Several arcicles avout OUE WOLK, 4B Woll as gauneral
10LOCMACLon adoUt Sea turtles, waidhn you may fiad inceresting.

If you bhave any yueatiohs, Or Acems of apecial coacern chat you
;::Lgﬁin to discuss, please fewl Lres To cali aw at 943~-1240 or

Again, magy thanks Lor your help.

Sincacely,

Geocge . Balazws
auulogiac

Baclosuras "=
GHE:11

By  HL
Balazs



darch 24, lwa7y F/BACL
HdAdRad il FOog P/l - Doyle H. Gates
S
FROM: 6 F/siCd - Hichard §. Showura
SURJECT . Proposed TTPL greeu curcle supasistence amesdaseac

AREUK Fou LOI the oppOrtuniiy o review che Bibject document,

George Balaxs and Biii Giimartin reviewed cie asendasat and fully
Ageee Wiih e decislon o resclnd the excepcion for supsistence
taking of yreen curtles Lo the CHMI. OUther toan the inserts sace
OLk Che atcached copy Ly George, wiica appacenciy snould have oeen
diiviuded Ln Lae original scatewent Lun the Pederal Aeglister, we
bebleve che arall appears Lo good order.

Avtachment

WGG:ey //

ec: Gilmartin
HL
Do



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Doeanic and Atmespheric Administration
MATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laberatory

2570 Dole 5t. » Honolulu, Hawaii S6E2E2-2396

February 3, 1987 F/8WC2:GHB
MEMORANDUM FOR: F/SWR43 - Gene Witham

FROM: F/8WC2 - George H, Balazs gé;“fﬁif”f:?

THRU : F/SWC2 - William G. Gilmartin

SUBJECT: Sea turtles being held in captivity

The recent troubling case involving two sea turtles being kept at
a private residence in Hawaii Eai hignlights a continuing problem
in identifying individual animals. A single turtle was being
held there 2 years ago which was claimed to have been acquired
"pre-act," before 1978, HNow there are two turtles. But is one
of them the same individual I saw 2 years ago, or is it a
different one? While I can make an educated guess, there is
really no way to tell for certain. 1In order to do go, a turtle
would have to have been tagged with our permanent ID tags,
measured, and perhaps even photographed. About all that can be
concluded with certainty about the Hawaii Kai turtles is that one
of them was not in the pond when I was aked to visit the zite

2 Years ago.

I can forsee this problem re-occurring time and again during
coming months and years. Steve Kaiser at Sea Lifa Park has, in
fact, pointed out to me on several occasions a questionable
situation involving a captive turtle (turtles) at the Mauna Lani
Bay condominium. How many turtles are being held there, and are
they the same ones from year to year? I only have comprehensive
tag and ID records for turtles at 1) Sea life Park, .2) Kahala
Hilton Hotel, and 3) Mauna Lani Bay Hofel. Ideally, we should
have similar files for every turtle in captivity in the sState of
Hawaii. Maybe now would be a good time to actively work toward
this goal. There are a number of ways that such an inventory and
identification project might be accomplished., It won't be 2aSY,
but I believe it will save lots of future headaches., . I'm
available to help in whatever way necessary.




January 13, 1987 F/SHC2:GHB

Me. and HArs. Alien Hiller
#10 Hamala

Raujua, BI 96734
Dear HAr, and Mrs. Miller:

Thank you Lor cne ilmporcant role you played in Belpling our ageanay
€0 UoCain tpe dead sea turtle that wasned asinore in front of your
house yesterday morning.

Enclosed are coe arcicles apout sea turtles that I preaised co
send you. Best regards for cthe Hew Year.

Sincecely,

George H, Balass
Loologisc

Enclosurce

GHE ey
oo Balaz&fff
HL




Adguaasc 41, Lp87 F/8CE:GHRn

HE. Stove Hollaaadagwoaoth
350 Aolos 3treet
Haiiua, HI 96734

Dear Mr. Hollandsworth:

Ll want Lo cake Chis opporcunity ©o Chank you Lof tue LApoL Lanc
PAILT JOU played i1b Delplay OUE ageusy [etileve Lic usau Yleel béa
turctie (Copionie mydes) LoUnd Livating oLf Kualoa deacn Paik ou
Fussday, Audjusc ldtn, We very mucl appreclice yout asS.scancd in
Chls asccer.

A yOou may KOOoWw, all seu Curclies Lln the dawailan Lelandgs ace
liscau and procedted under che U.B. Badangerad Species AT and
wildlife Llawe of choe Scave of Hawall, ‘Toe Hacional Magioe PLisn-
QLive SeLVice L0 COGDGEd WlLD CUO [eBponSLlOLlLlLy Of conuuvtiiy
CEB2ArCl Hhat wWwill ald L4 Lhe fecovely OL 594 CuLcle PO uluiiie,
4nd Their svenLual (eLaER CO Lofmel Leveld ol avvhdance. I aave
Yfclosad Severdal articlies ao0UL UL WUk, 48 well as geheral
ANLOTHATION ADOUT SedA Corties, wolch you may Lind incefestlag. II
JOU nave ALy JUeSLIONS, O Ltems 9L Special concecn Loat you would
4ike Lo discuss, please feel free Lo call me at 943-1240 or 943~

lddl.
Ajaln, Lhany thanktsd L0 your dlp.

Sinceraly,

Guorye 4, Basaze
400l 0gisc

Buciosures

GHB:1l

cCr Qeld Withan, Lo
ERLOor cament, HHAFS

i Jﬁllﬂﬂ




August 18, 1987 F/BACL:GIB

Mr. Bill Fulcon
P. 0. Box 7036
Honoluiu, HI 9081l

Dear Mr, PFuUultToni:

{ want to cake caols opportunity Lo Chank you Lof Che i urmatien
JouU provided co Qur ageacy on tae gigntings of S04 Turcties oetWean
Hawaii Eai and Alna Haina on Monday, Adgust Litn. We very mucl
dppreciate your assistance Ln thls hatiec.

Al you may kouw, all ses curcles ia che dawailan Islunds ace
LiBted and provecced under ths U.S5. Bndangerad gpeclies Act and
wildlife laws Of cthe State of Hewail. ‘Tne daticooal Marine Flun=
¢ries dervice is charged wikhi The fespounsaibility ok conducting
rasearcn that will aid in che recovery oL ssa curtie populations,
ana theic eventual geturn to former levels of abundance. 1 nave
enclosed several arcicles aboub our wors, as well as genaral
information about sea tuccles, wilch you may Lind lntarastliy. 1E
YOl have any Juestlious, or lteas of special concern that you Wwould
Like co discuse, please feel free O Call e ac 943-1340 or 9543~
1221.

Again, many cthanks for your nelg.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs

£00l 0ylist
gnciosures
GHB:11
be: HL 3
Balazs



Dacemoer 259, 1987 P/BACE:GHB

Mg, Ben GwaLlford and ramily
2ll-6 Kawalnae Street
Honolulu, HI 96815

paar Ben and Ian;

I want co cake this opportunicy Cu Thank you I0F mociiylng Qar
Agency aoout the possioly sick sea Curtle sesn Lo Lae HaWall Kal
vanal nNear your Oome o Tuesday, Lecember iind. We very mauch
appreciace your assistance in this matter. Ic the curtie ia
sighted again, pleasa do NOL Desitace to call us (Bd43-12dl).

AS you may Know, all sea turties Lo the Hawailan ldlands fand
alsewhere tairougnout the Uuiced States) are listed and procaciad
Wilg@r cthe U.B. Endmngered Speclies Act and wiidiiie laws OL <ae
Scate of Faweil. ‘The dational Harine Fisaecliea gervice is charyed
with the responsioiilicy of conducting researcn wnat will =id in
the recovery of &e2 turcie populations, ana thell avaentual Lecucn
to former levels of apundance. I pave enclosed several arcicles
ALOUL OUE WOLK, as well as general information about sea turcles,
wilca you may £ind incerescing. I you have any Juescions, o
items of spevial concern chat you would iike co discuss, please
foel iree to call me at 9543-1240 or 943-1241.

Ayain many thanks LOr yOour belp.

dincerely,

Gedrge M. Baiass
400L0gL 6.

Enclosuce
GHE:11

bBe: HL
Balazs



Decemoar 29, 1987 F/8HCL:GHER

HE. Rebeft Bloom

Alll Bxterprises, Inc.

P.0. Box 358

Hanamaualu, Kauwai, HI 96715

Dear Hc. Bloom:

I am writing co thank you £Or your generosity in poviding our
researcn program with a copy of thne video produccion “Hawalili's
Underwater Paradise." The copy was delivered to my office a faw
weeks ago oy Mr. Claude Thompeon.

Best regards Lor the Hew Year.

Sincecely,

Georgs H., Balazs
Aouvlogist

GHB:11

be: BL
Balazs




Bepremoec 4, 1987 P/BIC2:GHS

Hr. Pacer Dawson
Bunbursc Desligns
P. 0. Box 31209
Honolulu, HI 96820-1209

Dear Peter,

i Wwant cto take cnis opporcunity o thank you Eor the important
PALL yOu played in helplnyg our agency salvage cie dead gréen sea
turcle, Chelonia mydas found near your home in Halelwa on Tussday,
September lst. We very amuch appreciate Four assistance in chis
mALLer. We conducted an autopsy on this curcle, out were unaplie
Eo determine why it died. Its stomach was filled to capacity with
Che red limu (algae) Piergcladia Saplliscea, a food source ofcan
favoced by Hawallan green curties.

AS you wmay know, all ses turtles in the Hawalian Islands are
listed and protected under the U, 8. Bndaugered species Acc and
Wwildlife laws of the State of Hawail. The Hacional Marine Fian-
@rfles Service is onargad with tae responsioilicy of conducting
research that will aid ia che FaCOVery oL sed turtle popuiacions,
aad taeir evencual return co former levels of abuidance, Uader
Sspasrate cover, I nave provided you with several acticles aocout
OuUE work, as well as general loformation abouc sea curtles, which
FOU may Lind incerescting. IL you have any guastions, or lcems of
special dondern cthat you would like tco alscuss, please ifeel [ree
Eo cail mé at 943-1240 or 943-1221,

Again, many caanks for your halp,

Sligaes aly

Gaorya H. Balaze

doeloglsc
-
GHR:ey
cc: Balazs
HL
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Depceaiar 2, 1987 P/eTCA:GHB

HMr. falpgn Colkiien
Box J4dd
Van luys, CA 31407

Dear Hr. CoLiliei:

Af. Pteve faiser of Bea Life Puark recedcly cold me that you pad
Celepnoned Dim Lo OwCain a ooy OL Our annotavad list of shark
ALCacKke Ln Che Hawallan [slands. [ as pleased Lo marke chis
dVallaile Lo you 10 Cue VelsS.on That was princed chis meoncu in
Hawall Fishing News.

4L 4SRN be OL aay addiclonsl as@istance, please Leel ILree o
conicact ma,

Jinceraly,

George H. falazs
CHB tey aoul dnga GL

Bldl o e

S0t Steve Halsae

Balazs =

HL



Sapctember 2, 1%47 F/aNCLi1GHUD

Hr. Bodo Yanderiesasi

¢/0 Headyuarters, Water Safecy
4833 Leani Avenua

Homnoluia, HE J0dla

Deac ME. Vahoerleaden:

I want o Cake tols OppOrTUOLLY CO Tuaank you LOf tne lmportanc
ALl jyou pliayed in nDelpiiyg QUL dayency salvage che dead sea Lurtle
found at Haleiwa on pacucday, Acgust 2ind, We very wmuch appra-
dlate yoUur asslacande 1l COLE WATCELr. Al autopdy wWwill oe
Sonducced on Che Tuctie 1ln the earl Luture,

AB you may khow, aill sea curtles Lla cne Hawdlilan lslanda ace
Ligced aild protecoeds el Loe . &8, Bndangaced Specield ACC ald
wildlite lawis of che Srace of Hawalli. he Haclonal Harine Fian-
eries Bervice 18 charged ith the responsibilicy of Conauccing
CdEearcn that Wwill add Lg che [8COVarLy O Sda CUrthie JOpUL A CpOnd,
angd LOoslr evelcudl facurn co Lormer jevels oL dbUadance. I Dave
enclosed several articies about QUL WOLK, 48 well as yenelal
information 4poUt sua cturtles, WbDich you may Lind laceresclig.

1L you Bave any Juestlons, OL ltens oL speclal <oncern chat you
WOULU Like TO wisvusas, pleale Lfeel Lres to cal: me at 4J-144U ok
g43=-l2isl.

Again, many thanks foc yout nhalp.

Silgereiy s

deorye H. Daiags
doulugylat

Bncloguras

GHBE: ey

cc: Balazs~
HL
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Gepteanser 1, 1987 F/eMCdiGHED

Captalil licaael Selclag
P D. Hox 802
danailel, Rauail, #I %6714

L83y Capsalin Beiduec:

ME. Gade Witham, Sedlor Agent in our Law soforosmeut JLabvay, Lola
R Baal you would Line CU Cecoliva aue LLCGEACUESE Ui Bea Lurilus
S0 dae Li four zodiac tour pagcatlives. [ aa pledssd oo Do abie o
ABSLEC you Wilh tald fejuest by seAdiay che eaclosud gacegials,

Al fOU JEODaLly Koow, Gil eea Lurtles in Hawall afe lisced and
PLOLSCLAY duder coe U.B. Ludangered Speules Act, if I can be of
any sudicional assistancs, please Leel LLes to contact me,

Bincacely,

@ir.qu_g: i Balazs
GHB:1ey , sovidglsc

Lacludur e

“O:  Gelie Withaa, HNFS Law Holorcemenc
WO Heacuok; LR Adual
Balaze —

HL



Seprembar 9, 1987 F/SNC2:GHA

HE. BReil Suiso
Mokulelia Acmy Beach
g/o Box 1211
Halelwa, HI 96712

Dear HMr. Sulso:

1 Want TLo take this opporcunlcy to chank you for the Lmpor Lanc
PALE you played in aelping our agency relrieve the saall

Gead green sea curcle found ac Mokuleira Atmy Beach o Sunday,
BepLenier bth. We very much appreciate youl assistance in

Cals matter. “The turcle 18 now stored in a Lreezer aers ac our
Lavoracory, LUt an dutopsy will oe conducted Ln the aear LuLure
LU Ly to detecrmine the cause of geach.

AS you may Kkaow, all ses turtles in the Hawailan [siands are
listed and procected uwnuer the U.8. Bndangeced Species At and
Wwildlite iaws of the State of Hawali, The National Marine Fisi-
eries Servive 1s charged with the LeSponsiollicy of conducting
Fedgarca that will aid in che fecovery of ses Lurtie populationsy,
and cpelr evencual cecurn Co former levels of apundance, I gave
Silclosed several accleles about Qur work, as well as general

il Grwation aoour sea Cturcles, wialcn you may £ind interescing,

If you have any guestions, or iltens o special concern tnac you
Would like Lo discuss, please feel frée to call me at 943-1240 og
$43-1221.

Agalin, many thanks Lor your aeljp.

Bincardly,

Georgye H. Balazs
SO0L0gLEsT

-

Enclogures

GHE: ey
=l ok Balazs#ff
HL
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September 28, 1987 F/84C2:GH8

Dr. Jana R. Btacn

Chair, Personnel Coammittee
Depacrtoent of Hursing
School ol Hursing
Unilversicy of Hawail

4518 The Mall

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear DE. Brtarn:

i am writing this letter Lin scrony Support of Dr, Marcilyn B.
Hajor's application Lof tenure at the Universicy of Hawall.

D, Major and I became acjualnted shorcly after she ceturned Lo
Hawall co assume her position am Associata Professor. Her
incerest in the asndangered and threatened sea curtles of che worlo
ig the basis of our professional celatioanship. De. Hajoo
contaccted me, as the principal invescigator of rCessarch activities
telated €0 the Hawalian Sea curtled, to explore possiole researcn
Gccivicies in Hawail.

Prior c©o coming co Hawaii, Dr. Major was actively involved Lo sea
turcle conservation and researcn activities on the Bast coast of
Florida, During coe swmser of 1986, Dr, Major served as a
Universicy co-investigacor on the National Marine Fisheries
Secrvice (NHF3) ressarch projedt on sea tuccies. Ia 1987, sue
served as a bicloglist on the Samé Cesearch project in the
Horthwestarn Hawaliian Islandas National Wildlife Refuge.

During caese two sumners, I bevane extremaly laprassed with

D, Bajocr's aopilicles as & Lield Diologist. As o researcher,

Dr., Major dedicaces nerseli co collecting accurate and complete
daca about the ecology of the turtles. She 18 onsclentioua and
consistently double cluecks ner observations Lor accuracy. 3he
carefWlly obgerves @ach animal for unusual conditions or behavier,
4% her educational padkground provices Pr. Major Wwith cthe apilicy
Lo aggess deviations Lrom the norm. Ao important characceciscic
Of a good ressarcher, which Lr. Hajor possesses, 1s the aDlLLTY
and wisdom to use consultation appropriately to assads alcernate
methods of data collection. In addition, Dr. Major demoasciraces
flexibility to adagt to che Lield condictions., 3sShe willingly goes
to the remote and isclaced area in the Horchwastern Hawallian
Islands where living conditions present many hardénips, The
noocturndl nesting DAENAVLIOr of The Curtled rejulred e resgarchar
to alter ner lirestyle which mecassitates Stamina and dedication
O che rasearch projace.

R



During tne incervening year, Dc. Major expressed an interestc in
learning mora abodut the anacomy of Che curtles and has bacome a
cegular mamber of the sea curtle necropsy team ac HMPH3. Bhe
wiliingly shares ner knowledge and expertise of sea turtles with
community groups througn speeches and slide presantacions.

During toe Summer of 1947, I reyussced that Dr. Hajor rcepreseant me
in the Horthwestern Hawaiilan Islands to collect che data on che
breeding and nesting bahavior of the turtles, This was the firsc
saason in thirteen years chat I was relieved of the responsibilicy
of going lanto the field due Lo okher pressing duties, This facc
more than any other demonstraces my confidence in Dr. Hajor's
rasearch capabilicies, Althouyn I ai not iLnvolved Lln Dr. Hajor's
other ressarch encdeavors, I understana sne 18 currently lnvolved
in other research projects.

I wholeheartadly supporc tcthe applicatlion of Dr. Hajor for cenure
at the University of Hawail. Dr. Major is & valuable asset to tone
iniversity and [ view ner a8 making a sigaificant contripucion to
the University and tne Scaie of Hawall as a whole. In addicion, I
iook forward to an ongoing professional relationsnip with

Dr. Major. If you have any guestions, please feal free co
contact me at 943-1221.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balass
ﬂuuj.ﬁg:,u:. and Lsadsr, HiWallan Jea
Turtle Recovery Team

GHE:gr

beoe: GH.E/
HL
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Gepcenber 21, 1987 F/GACiGHS

Pr. Andrew Dykstra
Hawail Coilege

5457 Ralanianaaia Highoway
Honeliulu, HI 96821

Dear L. Dyksirca:

I want CO take this opporCuniity ©o Lhank you Lor the Amporcant
Part you played in neiplay our ageacy saivage Loue dead s@éa cuccle
Louna 14 the water mear Hawali Colleye on Thursday, Suplembur
l8ch. Wae very much appreciate your assistence in chls sacter.
Phe cuctle bas. veen stored in our freeszer and an aucepay will e
performed in the pear futuca in &n acteapt to determine cause of
daa Bl e

AB you may know, all sea Curcles in cthe Hewaiian Isiands, <aad
elsewneida taroughous the Unlced States are listed and piolacied
under the U.85. BEndangered Species Act., Tna Hacioual Marine
Pisneries Bervios ils cparged witn the responsibDilicy of coaducting
research that will ald in the recovery of oea Curcle populations,
and Ltheir evencual cecucn co Fopmer levels of abundaunce, [ oavae
enclosed several articles about our work, as well as general
iafommation apouc Bea curcles, wnich you may iind Lateresting. 1L
you have any Juestlions, Of ilteas OL sSpecial woncecn tnac you would
like to diecuss, please feel free Co call me at H43~-1240 or
943-144l.

Agalin, many tThaoks Lor your oalg.

Sincerely,

georyge H. Balags
Zouloqglst

-

GieloauLes
GHB:gr

be: gj:]n/
HL




F’M W UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF nummzn(/kf

; National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
,ﬁ\, j MATIONAL MARIME FIBHERIES SERVICE
'H-ru'l

Southeast Fisheries Center 4 :
75 Virginia Beach Drive { W
Miami, FL 33149-1099 ~ e

September 4, 1087 F/SEC11:NBT:glm

TD: Distribution
o
FROM: F/SEC - Richard J./ Berry
SUBJECT: Travel Costs for the WATS II Meeting

The Second Western Atlantic Turtle Symposium will be held fram
October 12-16, 1987 in Mayaguez, Puerto Rico. Dr. Nancy Foster, F/PR
is the 1.5, National Representative to this mecting and will present the
1.5, National Report. Participation on panels or as speakers has been A
requested from the WATS IT Executive Committee for the following NMFS gr 4
personnel : :

o
P’ .rl_-. ) o
Larry Ogren - F/SECS ( ‘ A,..\(;
Herb Kumpf - F/SECS : ﬂ’ ’/f
Nancy Thompson - F/SFEC11
Wayne Witzell - F/SEC12

-

In addition, Dean Swanson, F/IA1 and Charles Karnella, F/PR2 have been . ‘J‘l*
asked to act as rapporteurs for several sessions. Participation has also 5”’0
heen requested of George Balazs, F/SWC2 and Charles Calliovett, F/SECH. ._{n'-";[ ﬁﬁ-

The 1imited travel finds available to the WATS IT Executive Committee g“l
are being used to support costs for representatives from less devel oped :
comntries in Central America and the Caribbean. Therefore, I would urge j
vou to cover costs and travel ceiling for your employee noted above, if at s 73
all feasihle. Registration fees for speakers and National Representatives
will be waived. Thanks for your help.

Distrihution:
F/PR - Mancy Foster
F::;A - Henry Beaslev
F/SEC]1 - Walter Nelson
F/SECS - Departmest of Commerce
FEEFE - Eggﬁ?fmﬁamma Metional Marine Fisheries Semvice

[WWSMER - 1zadore Barrett

e

ST, | sepaz w97

cc: F/SEC11 - Nancy Thompson

Southwest Fiheries Cenler
La Jola, California
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Auguse 25, L9s] P/SICLsGUB

r. Freugerick H. Bercy

Segcretacy WATS II

Havional Marine Flshecies Secvice, HNUAA
73 Virgyinia Beacn brive

dAiamli, FL 33149

Begr Fed,

1T 18 wiltn regret et 1 A0St decling your kiud lovitation of
B/13/87 to serve as & panel wember at bhe forchcomiag WATS II
Sylnpeslsn Lo Puscto Rico, 1 nave carafully cevlewed hy wWoln
sdilediles and alfrived ac tone conclusion toat it would be unwige Lor
fHe ol actsEnd.

WATS Il naw generaced alol of inCerest in wie sctenciflc,
dondervation and fisheclea nahagémelt comuunitissd, L e sure ic
Will Uw a4 yredat SUCcees and L LOouk [ofwarc S0 feadliy wae
proceedings.

Besi Eeyacds,

SlnCercaely,

FEgbyge H. Boaldzs
fuologiut

GHBiey
cc: Balazs.—
HI.




U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratary

2570 Dole 5t. » Honolulu, Hawaii 86822-2396

February 4, 1987 F/SWC2:GHB

MEMORANDUM FOR: F/BWElL - Gene Nitta

FROM: F/8WC2 - George H. Balazs
THRU : F/SWC2 - William G. Gilmartin
" BOBJECT: 0il dispersants being tested on lava coastlines--

. 8taff meeting minutes of January 27, 1987.

During our recent recovery team meeting, Larry Ogren gave us an
informal overview of the adverse effects of dispersants used on
oil spills that had happened elsewhere. In essence, .he pointed
eut that, in the long term, most of the dispersants were far more
harmful than the oil itself, He cautioned that great care and
scrutiny should be given to any proposals to use such agents

here on our own recent oil spill. At that time, we were not
aware of any plans to use them. However, the staff meeting
minutes under the WPPO report state that dispersants will be
(have been?) "tested, "

Since our team meeting, I have also noticed that dispersants are
discussed at several places in the 1986 final report contracted
by Minerales Management Service ("Study of the effects of o0il on
marine turtles"™). Page 173 of volume 2 of this document states,
"However, nothing is known regarding the effects of chemical
dispersants on marine turtle behavier or physiology and
dispersants should not be emploved until their gsafety for marine
turtles has been established,®

I would appreciate knowing exactly what kinds of dispersants are
being tested, at what locations and dates, and in what
quantities, This action needs to be carefully considered,
possibly through the Section 7 prucequif it involves broad
expanses of lava coastline.

cc: L. Ogren




US. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MNATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dole St. » Honolulu, Hawsil 96822-2398

Januvary 27, 1987 F/snWC2
Staff Meeting Minutes

Staff meeting was convened at 9 AM, 27 January 1987 by Laboratory Director
R. Shomura. Others present: G. Boehlert, R. Brill, W. Gilmartin, D. Hamm,
J. Naughton, J. Polovina, S. Pooley, 5. Ralston, R. Skillman, R. Sumida and
C. Yukihiro. BAbsent: C. Boggs, D. Gates and J. Wetherall.

Mr. Shomura welcomed everyone to the first staff meeting of the year.
1. Approval of 16 December 1986 staff meeting minutes. Approved.

2. Bi-monthly reports. Bill Gilmartin reported that Doris Alcorn prepared
the November-Decenber bi-monthly report and found it to be very time
consuming, Her experience in pulling together the bi-monthly report led her
and Betty Young to develop a list of recommendations which will "tax
contributors little" but save a great deal of effort on the part of the

person actually compiling the report. Plans are to discuse this matter
further with task leaders and to arrange for an improved system.

3. Credit card statements. Ray Sumida reminded credit card holders that
it is their responsibility to verify all credit card purchases and forward
them to him as soon as possible, preferably within 5 days. He also
stressed the importance of reading and understanding the brochures to which
the cards were attached.

4. WPPO report. John Maughton reported that he spent the majority of last
week working with the U.5. Coast Guard and contractors monitoring an oil
spill which eventually impacted a major portion of the windward Oahn
coastline. Most of the impacted coastline was surveyed and the Coast Guard
advised as to clean up priorities concerning marine biota and important
habitats. BAs expected, initial impacts have been greatest on several
species of seabirds. Fish kills have been relatively minor with most
reported from Kailua Bay. A dead green turtle was recovered from Waimanalo
Bay and gut contents are presently being tested to determine if oil is
involved in the mortality. Dispersants will be tested this week on lava
coastlines to remove oil from ertidal areas. WPPO will continue to
monitor impacts from the estimated 42,000-gallon spill.

Naughton participated in a survey dive with a U.S. Mavy BExplosive Ordnance
Disposal (BOD) team and the Corps of Engineers to monitor the initial
placement of material for an artificial reef. The artificial reef is
being constructed in 60 feet of water outside of Pearl Harbor by ECD
divers. Construction of the artificial reef was reconmended by NMFS as
mitigation for a U.5. Mavy project invelving blasting on the reef at Pearl
Harbor entrance channel.

ey



0Cs STUDY
MME 86=-0070

7.2 BSuggested Mitigating Strategies

Identification of effective mitigating strategies to reduce the impacts
on maripe turtle populations in the event of an accidental oil spill iz a
challenging problem considering our experimental results. Total elimination
of o1l spills and anthropogenic input of oil inte the marine environment is
not feasible. Experimental and field results indicate that marine turtles
would indeed be at substantial risk if they encountered an oil apilll or larze
amounts of tar in the enviromment. Despite the high tolerance of marine
turtles to severe physical damage they have proved surprisingly gensicive to
oll. The 1limited ability to avold oil slicks, and numerous adverse
physiclogical and clinicopathological effects from exposure to oil mean that
the marine turtles would be heavily impacted. This impact would be

particularly critical if it occurred during the nesting season when turtles

lay their eggs and the hatchlings return to the sea in large numbers.

For this reasom, formulation of an emergency strategy for dealing with
oil spills in areas with marine turtles is essential. Fey areas such as
heavily wutilized nesting beaches should receive speclal attentiom. An
example i1s the nesting beaches in Brevard County, Florida. This area has
been reported as the second largest nesting aggregation of loggerhead sea
turtles in the world (Ross, 1981). The largest aggregation is on the Persian
Gulf at Hasirah, Oman.

The first option is te consider ways of stopping the cil from getting to
the turtles. Any plans have to consider the threat to adults, hatchlings,
and egge. In certain circumstances, such as a limited acceses beach, 1t might
be possible te physically restrict a spill by the use of booms, for example.,
Use of dispersants 1s another means to consider to prevemt the oil from
reaching the turtles. Chemical dispersants are accepted as effective tools
for breaking up oil slicks at sea. However, many dispersants have PIOvVen asg
or more toxic to marine life than spilled crude oil. (Cowell, 1%978;
Nelson-Smith, 1978; Boehm, et. al., 1985; Farke et. al., 1985; Hoi-Chaw and
Meow-Chan, 1985; Thorhaug and Marcus, 1985). A new technique fer enhancing
biodegradation of oil + dispersant mixtures seems promising. The procedure,
reported by Bronchart et. al. (1985), is simply to mix an appropriate blend
of microbial netrients with dispersant and apply the mixture to oil slicks.
This procedure resulted in up to ten-fold reductions in hvdrocarbon content

172
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for slicks receiving dispersants amplified with microbial nutrients compared
to slicks receilving only dispersant. However, nothing is known regarding the
effects of chemical dispersants on marine turtle behavior or physiclogy and |
dispersants should not be employed until their safety for marine turtles has'
been established. TFigure 7-4 summarizes some possible effects which should
be considered and evaluated before final decigions are made on use of

digpersants (Wilson, Cowell, and Beynon, 1974; Getter and Ballou, 1985; Enap

et. al., 1985; Linden et. al,, 1985; Gilfillan et. al., 1985).

The second option is to consider ways of removing the turtles from an
impending oil slick. Clearly contingency plans are required to remove Eggs
from a beach that was going to recelve an oll spill and place them in a
hatchery, similar plans are needed to relaase hatchlings into clean sea Water

if the off shore waters are contaminated. However, considerations of natal

‘beach imprinting and the incubation temperature determination of sex must be

taken into account. Rehabilitation wmeasures for treating oil impacted
turtles meed to be formulated. These would include a plan for cleaning up
oiled turtles, followed possibly by a convalescence period until there was
sufficient recovery for the turtle to be released. The treatment during
convalescence would depend upon which aof the effected systems was most
eritical for survival, For example, 1f the temporary iphibition of the salt
gland proved to be a serious burden then affected turtles might be held in
water that imposed a minimum esmotic and salt burden (dilute.sea water Or
fresh water) untll rTecovery.

And finally the most pessimistic prognosis is that nothing can ke done
for sea turtles in the face of am oil spill. But 4f wa have a decent
estimate of what the effect will be on 2 sea turtle population then this
would allow management to. assess the damage, and forsulate a turtle
rehabilitation plan for the area.
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Juna 6, 1988 F/BIC2

Ms. Tracy Tabben
22240 Samual
Tayloc, MI 48180

Dear Tracy,

Thank you for your recent inguicy concerning che blology of
sharks, specifically the Great White Shark. Alchough I am not
an authority on this subject, I have found several articles 1in

files that should be of interesat to you, I have also
inciuded some information on Hawaiian sea curtles. As you may
know, large sharks especially tiger sharks, are major predators
of sea turcles.

1 wish you success in pursuing your academic interests in marine
biology and sharka.

Bincarely,

George H. Balazs
Eo0loglst

Enclosurce
GHB:gr

beo: GHEff
HL
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June 9, 1988 F/84C31GHB

Mr. Chris Winter
8l1-736 Papailoa Road
Haleiwa, HI 96712

Dear Mr., Winter:

L wanc to btake chis OpPPOrtunicy co thank you for tche lmportanc
PAIC you played in helping our agency obtain the dead sea turtle
found near your nome on Wednesday, June 8, 1988. We very much
appLediate your aessiscance in this matter, An ducopay will be
Gonducted in the near future in an affort to determine cause of
deacn,

A8 you may Kaow, all sea turtles in cha Hawailian Ialands (and
elsewnere throughout the United Gtates) are liscted and procected
under the U.8., Endangered Species Aot and wildlife laws of kthe
State of Hawaii. Tne Hational Marine FPisheries gérvice is charged
with che responsibility of conqueting cesearch that will aid in
the recovecry of sea curtie Populations, and chelr evencual return
to former levels of abundancs, I have @nciosed several arcicles
4DoUt our work, as well as general informacion about sea curtles,
wilch you may f£aind interesting, If you have any guestions, or
ltems of speclal concern that you would like to digcusa, please
feel free to call me ac 943-1240 or 943-1221.

Again many thanks for your help,
Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs

Zoologist
Enclosure
aer . Hufi?? HWMFS Law Bnforceament -
Balazs

HL




June 16, 1988 F/54C21GHB

Mr. Bugene Yatlee
§1-581 Pokuloa Way
Haleiwa, HI 96712

Dear HMr. Yaclea:

I want to take thia opporcunity to taank you for the imporcant
part you played in notifying our agency about the aick and
possibly injured sea turble seen neayifome on Tuursday, June léth.
We very much appreciate your assiscance in chis matier. ALY
additional reports of turtles observed in the area will be helpful
Lo our program,

AS you may know, all sea turcles in the Hawalilan Ialanda (and
alsewhere throughout the United States) acge liscted and protedted
under the U.8. Endangered SBpevies Act and wildlife laws of the
Stute of Hawaii, The Hational Marine Fisheries Service is charged
with the responsibility of conducting researcn that will ald ia
the recovery of sea turtle gopulations, and their eveatual return
to former levels of abundance, I have enclosed several articles
aDOUt our work, as well aa fnnnxai lnformation avout sea turtliea,
which you may Eind interesting. IE you have any quescions, or
items of special coacern that you would Llike To discuas, plaasn
feal free to call me at 943-1240 or 943-1221.

Again many thanks for your help.
Gincerely,

George H. Balazs
fcologist

Bnolosurs
GHB:gr

bogo: EEE'I/
HL



June 13, 1988 F/SWCZ:GHR

HE., William Dabas
59-730 Maulukua Road
Pupukea, Hawall 96712

bear Bill and Celeste,

I want Lo take chis opportunicy Lo thank you Lor the lmpoccanc
part you piayed in helping our agency examine and investigate the
butchered remalns oL two large green sea curtles found near your
bome at Pupukea on Friday, June lOth. We very much appreciace
your assistance in £his matter.

AS you may know, all sea curtles in cthe Hawalian Islands (and
elsewnere chroughout Che United Statea) are listed and protecced
under the U.8. Endangered Species Acc and wildlife laws of che
State of Hawaii. ™The National Marine Pisaeries Service is charged
with the responsibilicy of coanducting research chat will aid in
tha recovery of sea curcle populacions, and Cheir evencual return
co former levels of abundance. I have enclosed several articles
about our work, as well as general ianformation about sea cartles,
which you may find ilnteresting. IL you bave any gueations, oOr
dcems of special concern chat you would like co discusas, please
feel free to call me at 943-1240 or S43-122l. You may aiso wantc
to telephone Bpecial Agent Viccor Honda at 341-2737. I an sure
that Vic will be investigating this case rurther during che comlng
WEQKS .

Again many thanks for your help.

Bincerely,

Georyas H. Balazs
Fooiogisc

Enclosuce "

g2: V. Honda

GHB:gr

boo: GHE/
HL



Juna 20, 1988 P/8RC2:Jm0

1561 Eunung ﬂt-; m- 2106
Homolula, HI 96814

Dear Ha. Shibasaki:

Thank you for notifylng us about the seal you pignted at Camp
Brdman. As 1 mentioned oa chae phone, sigati in che main
islands are racher unusual; we generaily ceceive 5-10 reports a
J@ar. Reports such as yours help us to documentc which areas of
the main lslands che seals may freguent when theoy are in che
vielaity. .

I have encieosed a pamphlec and a “fact sheet® which provide
informacion on Hawalian monk seals, as well a8 a pamphlec
descrioing Hawaii's sea turtles, animals which are avre ubigui-
Edus than seals in the main isiands, but whicn nonetneless have
been deplieted in oumber because of histocic over=-narvasting,
Boch seals and turtles are now protected oy scace and rfederal
Law,

I've alsov enclosed soue sighting cards whieh we would welcome
receiviag should you signc seals or tucrties in the future.
Thank you again £or your inceécrest, and please feel free co
notify us Lf you would iike additional informaktion,

Bincacely,

John R. Hendacson
Fishery Biologist

JERH: ey
oo Henderso
.Ba].a:r‘"p'




Juna 8, 1988 F/SWC2:1GHB

Dr. 8. C. Buckner

bepartaenc of Bnvironmencal Control
401 Main Street

Islip, WY 11751

Dear Dr. Buchknar:

I would like to recommend Dians Masarakis for the position of
Bnviconmental Analyst curcencly being advertised by your agency,
1 nave known Diane, botn professionally and personaliy for
approximately 5 years. In aer capacigy as Bcudent Coordinator
in Che Marine Option Program ac the University of Hawaii, she
coordinated divers and personally PATClcipated in a 2-year green
Bea furtle study ac Punaluu Bay, Hawaili., This work was supporced
by the Sea Grant College Program and the Hacional Marine Fisner—
lea Bervice. Diane was cesponsible for the logiscics and super-
vision of student parcicipancs, a8 well as bDeing a parcigipantc
diver nerself. 8he proved to be an lnduscrious, enchusiastcic,
and dependable person.

If I can be of any additional assistance fegarding a descciption
of Diane's work capabilities, please feel Frse to contacc me.

Sincarely,

George H, Balazs
Zoologist

GHB:ey
co:  Balazs=
HL




LL5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dole 5t. + Honolulu, Hawaii 36822-2396

MEMORANDUM FOR: F/SWC2 - William G. Gilma
FROM : F/SWC2 - George H. Bala

SUBJECT : Envirommental contami
P Ehoals

During my recent visit to French Frigate Shoals, I conducted a
brief radiological survey on Tern and East Islands using the
Heath kit "Radiation Alert Monitor 4" previously purchased for
our work at Johnston Island. No levels above normal background
radiation were found on East Island. However, on Tern Island a
site was identified in the abandoned Loran transmitter building
with a level 4-5 times above background (approximately

100 counts per minute). The source was a broken vacuum tube in
one of the power amplifier units. As you may know, this
equipment was smashed by vandals shortly after the Loran station
was shut down in 1978. Numerous vacuum tubes and other
components of the radio egquipment were broken. 1In view of this
preliminary finding, and the potential hazard of radiocactive
particles being inhaled, I feel it would be prudent to place the
transmitter room "off limits" to our pearsonnel, Ideally, a
comprehensive survey by radiation safety experts should be done
in the room and accepted clean-up procedures implemented as
needed.

During cur initial briefing about Tern Island by the Refuge
Manager Ken Niethammer, it was stated that asbestos fibers had
been found in the facility's fresh water supply. Instructions
were given to only drink water from the filtered tap. The level
of asbestos contamination was not known, nor was it entirely
clear whether or not the filter system removed 100% of the
fibers. Also, it was not clear if any risk was involved in
showering with asbestos contaminated water. 1In view of these
apparent unknowns germane to the health safety of our personnel,
I recommend that steps be taken to obtain reliable, professional
answWwers. A good starting point would be to obtain copies of the
most recent chemical analyses conducted on the Tern Island
water. Presumably this is being carried out by the Fish and
Wildlife service on a routine monitoring basis. o

The gquestion of possible PCE contamination from transformer oil
in Tern Island's soil and ground-water lenses, first raised by
Rick Vetter, has apparently still not been answered by the Fish
and Wildlife Service.




Hay 5, 1988 F/84C2:1GHB

Hr., Joe Bruey
55-479 Kam Hwy
Lais, HI 96762

Dear Mr. Bruaey:

i want To Cake cnls opportunity co thank you for the important
part you played in helpling our agency Jdocument the dead sea
Curtle arffillicced with cumors found at Laie on Sunday, May lsc,
We very muchn appreciate your assiscance iln chis matter,

A8 you may Rnow, all sea curtles in the Hawaiian Islands (and
elsewnere througnout the United States) are listed and protadcead
under the U.S8. Bndangered Species Act and wildlife laws of che
dtate of Hawali. The Hatlional Marine Plsheries Service is caarged
with the responsibility of conducting research that will aid in
the recovery of sea curtle populations, and their eventual return
€0 former leveis of abundance., I have enclosed several acticles
ADOUL QUr WOLK, a8 well as general information about sea turcles,
wilch you may find interesting. If you have any guestions, or
items oL special concern chat you would like co discuss, plaass
feel free oo call me at 943-1240 or 943-1221.

Again many chanks for your help.

Bincarely,

@Georyge H. Balazg
gooloygliac

Bnclosdce
GHB:ey

cc: Balazs -
HL



May 24, 1988 F/84C2:GHB

Mz. Tom Bottrall
P. 0. Box le622
Kailua-Eona, HI 98745

Daar Mr. Bottrells

[ want to cake cthis opportunity to thank you for che importanc
part you played in helping our ageacy obtain the dead sea turtlie
found near Honakanau Harbor on Honday, Hay 2ird, We very madh
appreciate your assistance in this macter.

A8 you may know, all sea turtles in the Hawaliian Islands (and
elsewhere throughout the United Btaces) are lisced and protedted
ander the U.5. Endangered Species Act and wildlife iawa of the
Btate of Hawail. The Hational Marine Fisheries Service 13 chacyed
with che responsibilicy of conducting research that will aid in
che recovery of sea turtle populacions, and their eventual recurn
to former levels of apundance. 1 have enclosad several articles
about our work, as well aa general informatcion apout sed turcles,
which you may find incerescing. If you have any guestions, or
items of special concera that you would like to discuaa, pleasa
feel free co call me at 943-1240 of 943-1221.

Again many thanka Lor your nelp.
Bincaraly,

Gavrge H, Baiazs
goologist

Boclosure
GHE:gr

boc: GHBY -
HL




Hay 24, 1988 F/S4C2:GEB

Mra. Blizabsth Rachbarn
P. O. Box 517
Haleiwa, HI 96712

Pear Hra. Aathoucns

1 want co take this opportunicy to chank you for the Lmportant
PArt you played in bhelping our agengy obtain the dead sea turtle
found at Bunset Beacn on Wednesday, May llth. We very much
agpreciate your assistance in this matter.

AS you may know, all sea turtles in the Hawaiian Isiands (and
alsawhare chroughout the United Scates) are listed and procected
under the U.8. Bndangered Species Act and wildlife laws of the
Btate of Hawali. The Hational Harine Pisheries Service is charged
with the responsibility of conducting research coat will aid in
tha recovery of asea curtle populations, and thelr eventual retucn
to Loraer levels of abundance., I have enciosed several articies
about our work, as well as general informacion aboukt sea curcles,
which you may i£ind interesting. If you have any guestions, or
items of special concern that you would like to discuss, pleass
feel tfree to call we at 943-1240 or 943-1221.

Again many thanks for your help.
Sincearely,

George H, Balazs
Zoologist

Enclosure
GHB1gr

boos GHBWF .
HL




April 27, 1988 F/BHC2:GHB

Hr, Thomas Youhn
5670 Doveklie Avenus
Apacrtment A

Ewa Beach, HI 36706

Dear Mr. Youhns

I want to cake chis opportunity to thank you for the important
part you played in notifying our agency about the dead sea turtle
YyOu round at Iroguolis Polint on Tuesday, April 26th., We very much
appreclate your assistance Ln this matter.

A8 you may know, all sea turcles in tne Hawalian Islands (and
elsewhere throughout che United States) are listed and proceccad
wncer the U.85. Endangered Species Act and wildiife laws of the
State of Hawaii. The Hactional Marine Fisheries Bervice is charged
with the responsioilicy of conducting research that will aid in
the recovery of sea turtle populations, and thelr eventual recurn
€O Iormer levels of abundance. I have enclosed several arclol es
20GUL OUr WOrK, 4as well as general information about sea curtlies,
which you may find interesting. If you have any gueastions, or
items OfL Special concern chac you would like to discuss, piaass
feel free to call me at 943-1240 or 943-1211.

Agaln many thanks ror your nalp.

Sinoerely,

George H. Balaus

ioalogisc
Enciosuce
GHE:gr -
boco: GHEBE

s



April 5, 1988 F/SHC2:GHB

Hr. Pete Diaz
P.0. Box 6264

Dear Mr. Diag:

1 want to cake this GPPOrCunlty GO chank you for the important
PAIL you played in helping our agency document and ezamine the
dead and decomposing sea turtle found near Hickam Harbor on
Thursday, Marcn 3lst. We very much appreciace your assistance in
COlE maEtter.

As you may know, all sea turtles in the Hawaiian Islands {and
elsevhere throughout tne United Stactes) are lisced and protecoed
under the U.8. Endangered Species Act and wildlife laws of the
BLate or Hawaii. The Hational Marine Plsheries Service is charged
With che responsibility of conduoting research cthat will aid in
Lihe recovery of sea turtle populacions, and theifr evencual return
Lo former levels of abundance. I nave enclosed several arcicles
about our work, as well as general information avout sea turclea,
Wwhich you may find interesting. 1f you have any questions, or
items of special concern that You would like to discuss, please
Leel Lree to call wme at 943-1240 or 943-1221.

Agein many thanke for your help.

dincerely,

George H. Balazs
dvologisc

Endlosare
CQ1 Southwest Bnforcamant

GHB:gx

bee: GHB/

HL




Hacch 31, 1988 F/SIC2:GHB

Hr. Robert Bhler
61-415 Kan Uighway
Haleiwa, HI 96712

Dear Mr. Bhler:

L want Co take thls opporcuni Y 0 Chank you for the importanc
MALL you played in helping our aggncy salvage the dead green sea
Curtle found on che Horch shore of OQang o SBaturday, Maceh 19th.,
We Very auch appreciacte yoUr assiscance in chis matcer. In the
iwar fucure, an autopsy will be conducted in an efforc o
datermine cause of deach,

AB Yyou may know, ail sea turtles im the Hawaiian I[slands {and
Eisewinere throughout the United States) acre Lisced and protected
under che U.5. BEndangered Species Act and Wwildlire laws of tha
dtdce of Hawaili. ‘Toe Nactional Marine Flsneries Service is char ged
With the responsivility ol Conducting researcn tnac will aid in
the recovery of sea turtle populations, and cheir eventual Leturn
Lo former levels of abundanca. I nave enclosed several articles
4BOUT our work, as well as general information avout sea turcies,
which you may find interesting, If you have any guescions, or
iltems of spacial concern that you would Like to discuss, pleasas
feel free to call me at 943-1240 or 943-1221.

Again many thanks Ior your help,

Sincerely,

Gaorye H. Balazs
fZoologlac
Enclosure
GHB/11
be: Balazs, HL



darch 31, l9ad ¥/84C3

ds. Barbara Beaman
15 Ferndaie Road
West Milfocrd, W 07480

Dear Hs. Beamah:

Thank you for your letter of March 21, 1908 regquesting ressarcn
ibLormation O che problems of pecrsistent syuchecic debris iu the
marine enviromment. In lace 1984 our Lavoracory lwsted a major
ilncerpational workshop on this topic which was very likely the

Lirst of ics kiind, 1 am pleased ¢o pe able to provide you with a
copy of che Workashop Proceedings.

IE 1 can be of any addicional help, please Leel free to concact
me again.

Gincarely,

George H. Balaza
Aoologlst

Enol ogure

GHB:11

bEzd HL
Balagzs



March 30, 1983 F/Eac2

Hrent Yosalikawa
547 Halela Btreec
Eailuz; HI 26734

Dear Brent,

Thank vou L£or your regentc telephons calli asking for information
apout Lhe ongarvacion scatus Oof the greéei sea turtlie in Hawadl.
I anjoyed eing “"lnterviewed" for the report you are doing Lo
your Zth grade clads,

As promised, I am sending you some sducational literacure aoout
gea turtles.

Bincerely,

george ., Balazs
doologist

Boulosuce

be: HL
Balazs
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Maren 30, 1988 F/BACZ:GHB

Hr. Bsteve Kaiser
oed Lille Park
Walmanalo, HI 96795

Dear Btavae,

A% you reguested, I recencly wvigited the Kahala dllcon ro examine
che adult female green cturtie shwowing an aonormal pEOLrusion on
aer tail. The turtle wae basking on the sSand bank whan I
arrived, so0 1 had a guod gpPorcunlcy to louk closely at the cail
and palpate the procrusion, Altnough there is a hard core area
insidge the progrusion, I feel confident in saying chat it is nog
the fioropapiliona dissase condibion chat we are cegularly seeing
Ll Lree-ranging Hawalian Fadl CUrEles. The protrusion appears
Lo De wmore of a “prolapse” that has ocourred to tha cloaca, I
Rave on eeveral uccasions saen similar condicions in graan
CUrties pesting ac Freach Frigate Bhoals. I Buspece that this
F@s0lce during excrusion Of eggs, or POESLLLY LTDwnm Vigorous
Copulation. In any event, in ny opinion, it is not tne resulc of
any disease that ooWwld be transmicted to Sea Life Park turties ik
and when you move the curtie Co your facility.

i have askeu cthe carecakers at the Kahala Hilton to Keep a closge
WaLlcn on the protrusion to determine if ic snlarges, or possiboly
beoowes infected. 'There is Lo inaicstion Of Llnfeccion at this
Cime. The turtle was not overly sensitive to tae area paing
palpated.

Billgeraly,

George H. Balazs
soologisc

GHB: ey _,/

cc: Balazs -
HL




March 28, 1988 P/8ACLiGHE

Hr, and His. Paul Hawaan
99-1440 Aiea Heights Deive
Honolula, HI »6701

Dear M. and dcs. Hewman:

I want to cake this opportunity to thank you Lor the important
parc you piayed in notifying Our agency abouc the dead sea Lurtle
wikh twsmors you saw floating off Portlock on Sunday, March 27. We
very much appreciace remivingfﬁ.flaﬂlunu.

As you may kaow, all sea cucrtles in tha Hawaiian Islands (and
glsownsre chrougnout che United Btates) are lisced and proceccad
uader the U.5. Endangered Species Aot and wildlife laws of the
Btate of Hawaii. The Hational Harlipe Fisheries Service is charged
with the responsibiilty of conducting research that will ald an
e recovery oif sea Curtle populacions, and their evontual ceturn
to former levels of abundance, 1 have eihciocsed several arcicles
about our work, &s well as general Lloformatlon about 824 CUCTies,
which you may find inceresting, I you have any Juescions, or
items of special concein that you would like co discusa, ploase
feel Lree to call me at 943-1240 or 543-12%1.

Again mauny thanks for your help.
Bincerely,

Guorge H., Balazs
Soologisc

Enulosure
GHB:gr

bcc: EJ?I:I!""{r



Haceh 3, L9s8 F/8AC2:GHD

Mr. Trevor R. Dixon, Project Banager
Advisory Committee on Pollution of ctne Sea
3 Bndeleign Streec

London WCLd QLD

Uniced Kingaon

Dear HMr. Dixon:

ii response Lo your reguest of 1 Pebruary 1988, I am sendiing you a
Video Cassetie showing the high-sea dlscovery of owo olive cidiay
turcles, Lepjdocheiys olivages, severaly entangied in & derelict
drifting wad of fiening net, Toe incident ogcurred on August 6,
1986 at lat. 179N, lonuy. 114%4, 'The credit for the video goes Lo
Mr. Williiem K. Lrwin of che Hationmal Marine Fishuries Secvica,
Southweat Piaheries Cencer, La Jolla, California.

Flease return che cassette to me at your eacliest convenience. I
Wlsn you success Lh your eideavor Co educace ship's crews and
other pevple on the problems Of synchetic trash in the sea,

Binger ﬂj‘ ¥

George H. Balazs
doologist

i J. Coe, Entungiement Researcn Prograa
HNFS Northwast Fisneries Cancer

GHB:gx

bec: GHB
HL



T

—

-@PS ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON POLLUTION OF THE SEA

— Fresideml The B3 Moo Sir kenes Callaglas Ko Ve Preandrni Mi Plalfap Muller (e Samosi
Chutirmam The B Hon Losd Campball of Croy PC MC DL M Cheikd Classkiin §Senogali Mr Limiz Le Petises {Franced
Frer-Chalrmm Mr ] Wardl ey Swdth QED Mir losd Gabalidon {Vimezugli Sr Mlaures: Beemp (L mmela)
Hrssimry Treasuerr bir Douglic. kack D AbsluBser al-Galn (Sawmli & rben) Blr Bznnell Train (284G
Erecative Secror D Wikmr Schek Mr HBenpr Bamadsh] {Swadon) Prof’ Adexandes inkooes (Bl garis

The i Hon Farl lellices KER D80 MO (UKD Mr Dachimn. Formeme (halyi
TRD/ajc

Dr G.Balazs,

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory,

National Marine Fisheries Service,

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration,

Honolulu,

Hawaii i

D.S.H, 1l February 1988

Dear Dr Balazs,

I have been advised to seak your assistance in connection with a
current project. This invoelves the development of a training package
for ships' crews on the subject of the prevention of marine pollution
bY s0lid wastes, notably plastics. The wventure 1s supported by the
International Maritime Organisation and will hopefully assist the
implementation of regulations contained in MARPOL's Annexe V,
when it enters into force in December 1988.



@ video part of the training packagae. I would
therefore he very grateful for any assistance you could offer in
tracking down any suitable visual materialsg, including existing
footage or transparencies, Any materials ¥ou may care to send
will be fully acknowledged and returned within a short period of
tima.

Altaernatively, any suggestions where wvisual materials might be located
Or any general advice ¥You might care to offer, would be most welcome.

Yours sincerely, o /?} fiiﬂj ;}VQ

1/25/y S

s d;t'::f:{‘f K l'fH-!'L"_‘-h - w
Trevor R.Dixon ¢
F{ttsu L #"\ video,

/{Project Manager)

crul-"[‘: W:lliam K. Truwia %\__\ .
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January 14, l3dd F/8RCL1GHD

M, G. L. Prescon
Assiatant Pisnarlies QOLLicar
Seuch Paclflec Cuomulissiou
Poat Box D5

Holmoea Cadaid

Hew Caleddild

paac M. Presatoll:

I cegtec co Lofocm you chat your lacte: of 30 Hovember 1967
arrived nere only yescerday, and taac I wikl e we aole Lo ati=hd
ch@ WoLksaoy an Paclcla I[siand Lnshore Fishery Resourdas. iy
QUCCRUT adliess, Spown on Chis jeccerhead, O8s been in eliedt Lor
chie past several years, [ am W longer acfiliated witn cae Hawall
inscituce of Marine Biology (HIAS). However, (he valay Lo ay
receiving your Aetter Look place souewhere prior to beiny rédeived
at [LiB's acucess, I cap only assume that cha incecnacional
postal service slowed down consldecaply over che Christmas and Hew
YeaLa HOLiddyd.

I was pieasad Lo Ba@ thac marine cucrcles nave oeen includea on tue
Workshop's drafc agenda. JYou ace widoubuadiy aware oL cthe Joint
WHFS/ 8PC Werkshnop oh Marine Tuctlies 1L cue Tropical Paciiic
{elands neld in Houwsea in December gf 1978, 'The feport of that
meecing should be nelpiul to digcussing the survival status wf
curfies at your Lorchooulily Wor RBLOH

A cuprenc lisc of sy publicaticns galating to Cucties oas beadn
enclosed for yous iuformacion, I wisa you [MUCh SUCCess With your
WL kB0,

Sincerely,

Gevrge Hd. Balazs
GoUlugibe

Buoclosuce
GHB:gr

beoirs GHI"/
HL
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_;Hf;G+H. Balazs

Zoology HMFS

SWFC Honolulu Lab,
2570 Dole Bereet
Homolulw

Hawaii 96622

Dear George,

Thank you for your response to the invitation to participate in the Inshore
Fishery Resource Workehop. Sorry the mails were so uncooperative and hope
that has not influenced your decision not to attend.

Although organization of the workshop is proceeding well, we do not presently
have a keynote speaker for the turtle seesion. There are several persons who
could contribute minor experience papers, but any papers additional to the
ueeful cnes you have already sent would be appreciated. The Joint NMFS/SPC
Workshop papers and proceedings from 1979 are of course available here,

Thank you for your ponse.

Best Wishes,

Or A.D, Lewis

Morkshop Coordinator
TL/tE



July 8, l98s P/BdC2:1GHB

Dr. Haten Bjocndal
Direcicor, Cencer for
Gea Turtle Research
223 Bartram Hall
Universicy of Florida
Gainesville, PL 32611

Dear Karcean,

Phank you for your letter of 29 June 1988 offering me the
opportunicy to comment on the proposal dealing with sea curtlie
consarvation in norchern Cyprus,

11

3.

Howhere in the proposal is it stated who will actually
do the work. Who is "the consultanc®™? The suvcess or
failure of chia short, expensive <onsultancy pLojeci
will likely depend upon cthe credencials and profes-
sional expertise in sea turtles of the consulcant. How
can the World wildlife Pund expect a proper review of
chis proposal to ba undercaren if they don'tc reguire
the name of the person reguasting Lo do the WOIK?

The amount presumably for salary being reguested Lor
che consultant is olearly escessive. §7,900 for act che
most 30 days of work comes out Lo an annual pay of
§63,000, assumaing a S5-day work week; or is tone 57,300
meant to pay more cthaph one consaltant? Again, the
proposal lacks sufficient informacion co make such &
determination,

The proposed cravel pecriocd of 15-20 days is given as
"June=-July 1988." It would appear chat this cime [rane
nas already been breeched, and that the proposal was
submitted much too lace foOr the WOLk Co be done chis
season,

Based on amy limited Knowledge of sea turties in the
Hediterranean region, I would support che work balng
proposed assuming it will be carried out by & capable
gea turtle specialist and that the salary request is
cut by 50%.

Bincearely,

George H. Dalazs

goologisc and Leader,
Aawaiian Bea Turtlie
Recovery Teum

GHE:11




Juna 22, 1988 F/BdC2:GHB

Mr. Chris Barty
§8-711 Parrington Hwy.
Waialua, HI 396751

Daac HME. Barcy:

I wanc co take this opportunity Lo thank you Lor the lmportant
part you played in helping our agency obtain the dead green sea
turcle found at Mokuleia on Monday, June l3th., We very muca
agpreciate your assiscance in this matter, An auvtopsy will be
conduoted 1a the pear future 1n an attempt to decermine cause of
u2atn. .

As you may know, all sea turtles in the Hawaliian Islanda (and
elsewhere throughouc the United States) are lisced and protected
under the U.8. Bndangered Bpecies Acc and wildlife laws of the
State of Hawaii. The Hacional Marine Fisneries Bervice ia cnarged
witia the responsibility of conduccinyg research that will aid in
the recovery of Sea turcle populacionsa, and thelr eventual recurn
co former levels of abundance., I have enclosed several arcicles
about our work, as wall as general informacion about sea turtles,
which you may find incerescing. If you bhave any guescions, of
items of special concern that you would like to discuss, please
feel free to call me ac 943-1240 or 943-121l.

Agaln many chanks for your nelp.

Sincerely,

George H. Balass
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